
AGENDA
 

Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority
Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority Board of Directors

CA Regular Meeting
Monday, July 23, 2018, 4:30 pm - 6:00 pm

Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority, 8603 E. Eastridge Drive, Prescott Valley, Arizona

NOTICE OF MEETING

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Central Arizona Fire and Medical
Authority Board of Directors and the general public that the Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority will hold
a meeting open to the public on Monday, July 23, 2018 at 4:30 p.m. The meeting will be held at Central Arizona
Fire and Medical Authority, Administration, 8603 E. Eastridge Drive, Prescott Valley, Arizona. The Board
may vote to go into Executive Session on any agenda item, pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03(A)(3) for discussion and
consultation for legal advice with Authority's Attorney on matters as set forth in the agenda item. The following
topics and any variables thereto, will be subject to Board consideration, discussion, approval, or other action. All
items are set for possible action.

CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS1.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE2.

PRESENTATIONS3.

Prescott Valley Town Council ReportA.

Fiscal Year 17-18 Annual Goals and Objectives B.

IT AuditC.

Board Members' ReportsD.

Prescott Regional Communications (PRCC)i.

Public Records Requestsii.

Legal Feesiii.

Labor/Managementiv.

Letters from the PublicE.

Monthly Division Reports from the Fire Chief and staff in regard to current activities of the Fire Authority
and the status and progress relating thereto

F.

CALL TO THE PUBLIC4.

A.R.S. §38-431.01(H) states: A public body may make an open call to the public during a public meeting,
subject to reasonable time, place and manner restrictions, to allow individuals to address the public body on
any issue within the jurisdiction of the public body. At the conclusion of an open call to the public, individual
members of the public body may respond to criticism made by those who have addressed the public body,
may ask staff to review a matter or may ask that a matter be put on a future agenda.  However, members of
the public body shall not discuss or take legal action on matters raised during an open call to the public unless
the matters are properly noticed for discussion and legal action. 

In accordance with A.R.S. §38-431.01(H) and as a matter of policy, the Central Arizona Fire and Medical
Authority Board has decided to allow public comments as time permits. Therefore, those wishing to address
the Board regarding an issue within the jurisdiction of this public body may do so in an orderly manner that
includes completing a Call to the Public Form and submitting it to staff for the record. If a written statement is
being read, please provide a copy to ensure it is entered into the record accurately. Individuals will be limited to
speak for three (3) minutes and Call to the Public shall not exceed 30 minutes per meeting.

CONSENT AGENDA5.

All matters listed under consent agenda are considered to be routine by the Central Arizona Fire and Medical



Disabled persons needing reasonable accommodations should call 928-772-7711 prior to the
scheduled meeting.

Authority Board and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion on these items. Any
item may be removed by a Board member and will be considered separately for motion, discussion and action.

Approve Regular Session Minutes - June 25, 2018A.

Approve Executive Session Minutes - June 25, 2018B.

Approve Central Yavapai, Chino Valley, and Central Arizona Fire and Medical Joint Budget Meeting
Minutes - June 25, 2018

C.

Approve General Fund Financial StatementsD.

Approve Fire Protection Agreements: Dawyduik, Smith, Van CleveE.

VOTE TO GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION6.

Legal Advice Pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03(A)(3) Regarding Fire Board Policy AmendmentsA.

Legal Advice Pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03(A)(3) Regarding Direction to Staff to Reimburse the Fire Chief
for Legal Fees Pursuant to the Indemnification Clause in His Contract

B.

Legal Advice Pursuant to §38-431.03(A)(1) and §38-431-03(A)(3) Regarding Addendum to Agreement
between Kendhammer & Partners, LLP and CAFMA for Indemnity Costs

C.

OLD BUSINESS7.

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Proposed Amendment to Agreement between Kendhammer &
Partners, LLP and CAFMA for Indemnity Costs

A.

NEW BUSINESS8.

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Fire Board Policy AmendmentsA.

Discussion and Action Regarding Reimbursement to Fire Chief for Legal Fees Pursuant to the
Indemnification Clause in His Contract

B.

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Approval of Amended Policy 121 Policy CommitteeC.

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Removing PoliciesD.

Policy 210 Reserve Firefighter Preliminary Testing-Probationary Requirements;
Policy 406 Leave Request Forms

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Moving Policies to Standard Operating Guidelines (SOG)E.

Policy 227 Fire Mechanic Promotional/Probationary;
Policy 228 Fleet Services Manager Promotional/Probationary;
Policy 231 Office Assistant Preliminary Requirements;
Policy 232 Records Management Specialist and Finance Assistant;
Policy 233 Finance, Human Resource, and Information Technology Specialist
Preliminary/Testing/Probation Requirements;
Policy 234 Lead Administrative Specialist Preliminary/Testing/Probationary Requirements;
Policy 235 Facilities Maintenance Coordinator Preliminary/Testing/Probationary Requirements

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Fiscal Year 18-19 Annual Goals and ObjectivesF.

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Purchase of New LIFEPAK 15 Monitor for $34,911.24 in
Accordance with Capital Replacement Schedule

G.

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Approval to Surplus VehiclesH.

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Review and Selection of Audit Services for Fiscal Years 2018-
2020

I.

ADJOURNMENT9.



GOAL 1: Continue to provide long term organizational and financial stability.

Initiated Actions Assigned To Projected
Cost

Percent
Complete

Target
Completion

Date
Notes

Objective 1:  Develop a new long term forcasting process based on Net Assessed Valuation limitations 
Run various data points based on the 
assessment process from the county Senior Staff Feb-18

Use data points to develop the new system
Senior Staff Feb-18

Due to a change in the numbers for Fiscal 17-18, we need to collect additional data 
to develop sound projections

Objective 2:  Review and update current capital plan 
Develop a recommendation for the Board as to 
how to fund the plan long term Senior Staff Dec-18

While a plan was developed we were unable to implement due to financial 
constraints for fiscal 17-18

Objective 3:  Submit a SAFER Act Grant to replace the three positions lost in B6 Prior to CAFMA
Determine if the budget will support the three 
positions 2 years from grant acceptance Chief Bliss/Chief Tharp/Chief 

Freitag Apr-18
This was postponed from fiscal 17 due to financial concerns going into fiscal 18. 
However, we feel we will be able to move forward as we develop the budget for 
fiscal 19

Application to be completed and submitted by 
April 2018

Chief Bliss/Chief Tharp/Chief 
Freitag Apr-18

Objective 4: Prepare for Accreditation 
Begin Developing Standard of Cover Polacek/Feddema

Jun-18
We may not be ready for accreditation until 19-20 as we may not have all the data 
we need under CAFMA. However the intention is to prepare, and determine 
additional needs and time frame.

Evaluate each division SOG's and Policies Division Heads Jun-18
Determine data needs and set time frame to 
apply for accreditation 

Senior Staff
Apr-18

Objective 5:  Develop new Board member training policy to be included in the board policy manual
Identify what training is recommended in 
addtion to state mandated training

Board/Senior Staff
Jan-18

Develop a program with training time frames Board/Senior Staff Jun-18
Objective 6:  Update/Review Finance Division SOG's
Part of standard review and accreditation Debbie Spingola/Finance Staff Jun-18
Objective 7:  Implement Document Locator
Configure and implement document locator 
repository for electronic records management 
of: AP/Vendor Files, Board Packets, 
Resolutions, IGA's and Contracts

Susanne Dixson

Jun-18

2017-2018 District Goals & Objectives



Objective 1 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Develop a new long term 
forcasting process 
based on Net Assessed 
Valuation limitations 

Chief Bliss 1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 30.00% 0.00% 10.00% 40.00%

Objective 2 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Review and update 
current capital plan 

Senior Staff 
and Fleet 
Manager

1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 80.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 20.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

Objective 3 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Submit a SAFER Act 
Grant to replace the 
three positions lost in B6

Bliss, 
Tharp, 
Freitag

1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

Objective 4 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Prepare for Accreditation 
18-19

Senior Staff 1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 20.00% 0.00% 0.00% 20.00%

Objective 5 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Develop new board 
member training 

Board and 
Freitag/Tha
rp

1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 75.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 75.00%

Objective 6 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Update and review 
finance division SOG's

Debbie 
Spingola

1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 10.00%

Objective 7 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Waiting to see new NAV numbers for next fiscal year 12/18/2017                                                                                                                                                                                                                         This years 
NAV numbers were received and used for the budgeting process.  Based on the new numbers I have adjusted the long term forcast for NAV.  A further comparison to recent NAV changes with coresponding 
Market Value changes will further improve our understanding of future NAV increases.  6/30/18

Initial review and update completed.  May need additional adjustment depending on the rest of the budget process. 12/18/2017

The application for the SAFER Grant has been submitted. Goal Complete.

We are not expecting to be ready for accreditation, only to begin preparation. 

We are working on the Board Policies which inlcude a new policy for board member training. 



Implement Document 
Locator

Dixson 1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 15.00% 0.00% 45.00% 30.00% 100.00%

.

DL live and functional for FY18-19 A/P to be scanned and archived; approval from State for imaging obtained.



GOAL 2:  Protect and educate our internal and external customers though prevention, enforcement, and public education programs.

Initiated Actions Assigned To
Target
Start
Date

Projected
Cost

Percent
Complete

Target
Completion

Date
Notes

Objective 1:  Implement Fire Prevention Module in New RMS Program
All data from current programs will need to be 
converted to the new system Software Company/Prevention Staff Jun-18 This project with consume a majority of the year.

Implement and go live with new mobile 
inspection program Software Company/Prevention Staff Jun-18

Train staff and personnel in utilization of new 
system Chase/Smith/Software Company Jul-18

Objective 2:  Review Accreditation Criteria to Ensure we are Ready for the Process
Prep for future accreditation Chase and Smith Jun-18

Objective 3:  Review 2018 International Fire Code
Review and prepare CAFMA amendements to 
prepare of adoption in July 2018 Chase/Smith Jun-18

2017-2018 District Goals & Objectives



Objective 1 Assigned to Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18
Implement Fire 
Prevention Module in 
New RMS Program

Chase/Smith/
Software 
Company

1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 10.00%

As of this date it has not been installed yet. 
Objective 2 Assigned to Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Review Accreditation 
Criteria to Ensure we 
are Ready for the 
Process

Chase/Smith 1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 75.00%

Objective 3 Assigned to Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18
Review and develop 
amendments 2018 fire 
code

Chase/Smith 1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 15.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 15.00%

Base installation is complete.  Prevention module will be installed in next several months. 12/18/2017 As of 4/2/2018 the next module to be installed will be training. Installation of the prevention module 
may not begin until after July 2018. AS of July 12 it has not been installed yet.

Criteria is being reviewed.  Most of the material is or has been created. We are waiting to receive the newest accreditation module to review criteria.

We ar preparing for the code adoption by setting scheduled meetings with the prevention staff.  We have attempted these meetings over the past couple of months but the workload has prevented them 
from taking place.  Updated 7/12/18.



GOAL 3:  Ensure long term organizational stability by providing education, training and mentoring programs for all employees.

Initiated Actions Assigned To
Target
Start
Date

Projected
Cost

Percent
Complete

Target
Completion

Date
Notes

Objective 1:  Develop and Host an Engineer's Academy at CARTA Prior to Testing
Coordinate with the VFIS Committee to finalize 
the schedule of events Feddema/Parra Aug-17

Open registration and advertise the course Feddema/Parra Aug-17
Objective 2:  Host three key succession plan courses necessary for Company Officers Prior to the Captains Test
Identify Captains test dates Feddema/Parra Aug-17
Review succession plan to identify the courses 
needed Feddema/Parra Aug-17

Establish a schedule for necessary courses Feddema/Parra Aug-17
Secure instructors and open registration Feddema/Parra Sep-17
Objective 3:  Incorporate the new RMS system into the operations and documentation of training division activities

Obtain training on the new system Feddema/Parra TBD
Based on software implementation schedule. This could be an 18-24 month process 
rather than a 12 month process

Review previous documentation procedures and 
make changes as needed Feddema/Parra TBD

Data conversion and input into new system Feddema/Parra TBD
Educate and train personnel on changes or any 
new procedures developed Feddema/Parra TBD

Objective 4:  Enhance employee orientation program by adding an education section related to retirement

Human Resources Dec-16

We have realized through the formation of CAFMA that a number of employees do 
not understand all of the retirement plan options available to them, nor do they 
understand the importance of planning early. It is important that we begin to 
educate the employees upon hire.  

Objective 5:   Provide Office Suite Training to Personnel

Develop, schedule and provide Outlook training Admin Staff Jun-18

Develop, schedule and provide Word, Excel and 
PPT classes Admin Staff Jun-18

Objective 6:  Develop a senior management academy
Develop Lesson plan Senior Staff/Feddema Dec-17
Develop Course Content Senior Staff/Feddema Feb-18
Develop a schedule Senior Staff/Feddema Apr-18
Implement a pilot of the program Senior Staff/Feddema/Parra Jun-18
Objective 7:  Train three new HazMat Techs
Send three members through HazMat Tech 
training to maintain our minimum numbers Chief Polacek/Feddema Jun-18 .

Objective 8:  Extend information to employee partners and dependents related to employee work activities, risks associatied with the work environment and EAP
Develop one day partners academy Human Resources

17-Dec
2-3 mini fire ops - risks and hazards associated with operations - employee benefit 
overviews - overview of medical benefits

Objective 9:  Implement the job-shadow program for leadership development

2017-2018 District Goals & Objectives



GOAL 3:  Ensure long term organizational stability by providing education, training and mentoring programs for all employees.

Initiated Actions Assigned To
Target
Start
Date

Projected
Cost

Percent
Complete

Target
Completion

Date
Notes

2017-2018 District Goals & Objectives

1 day program to include 2 hour blocks in HR, 
Finance, Prevention, Fleet and Tech services

Feddema/Rose/Polacek
Mar-18

Objective 10:  Train personnel on new CAD system
Tri Tech Software Implementation through 
PRCC

Polacek/Feddema/PRCC
1-Feb

Objective 11:  Cross Train Finance Personnel

Wildland Billing Training/Cross Training
Debbie Spingola/Finance 
Staff Jun-18

Objective 12:  Cross Train Admin Staff
Cross train at least one additional staff member 
in the essential functions to support prevention 
and fleet maintenance

Susanne Dixson
Jun-18



Objective 1 Assigne
d to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Develop and Host an 
Engineer's Academy at 
CARTA Prior to Testing

Feddema
/Parra

1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 25.00% 25.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

Objective 2 Assigne
d to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Host three key succession 
plan courses necessary for 
Company Officers Prior to 
the Captains Test

Feddema
/Parra

1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 25.00% 0.00% 35.00% 40.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

Objective 3 Assigne
d to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Incorporate the new RMS 
system into the operations 
and documentation of 
training division activities

Feddema
/Parra

1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.00% 0.00% 50.00%

Objective 4 Assigne
d to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Enhance employee 
orientation program by 
adding an education 
section related to retirement

HR 1-Jul-16 30-Jun-17 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

Objective 5 Assigne
d to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Provide Office Suite 
Training to Personnel

Admin 
Tharp/Dix
son

1-Jul-16 30-Jun-17 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 6 Assigne
d to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Develop a senior 
management academy

Senior 
Staff/Fed
dema

1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 10.00% 40.00% 15.00% 75.00%

Have obtained a number of core curriculum classes, but behind on getting them together into a suggested format. A draft outline of the program has been developed, and we have started gathering 
presenations into one spot. It will be a process to develop all of the curriculum. 

The Engineer Academy was hosted at CARTA on September 18-22. The course was very successful with excellent feedback. We are actively working on a plan to host this course again in 2018. 
(Updated 11/21/2017)

In August an Instructor I was scheduled however it was canceled because of the instructor. This course was later available at the AZ State Fire School in September. In October we hosted the Incident 
Safety Officer course at CARTA. In November the Captain's Academy was held at CARTA and 8 individuals from CAFMA attended in preparation for the Captain's test. (Updated 11/21/2017)

We are currently waiting for the training module to be purchased. (Updated 11/21/2017) As of 4/2/18 staff decided training will be the next module developed. Unsure of the time line at this point. The 
Training Module has been purchased and we are building the system. this includes implementing training codes and building the program for the personnel to use. (6/18)

Retirement planning is discussed at entry; employees are referred to Nationwide for individualized counseling; Nationwide notified of new hires and asked to follow up with contact. Task added to HR 
New Hire checklist. 



Objective 7 Assigne
d to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Train 3 new hazmat techs Polacek/
Feddema

1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 30.00% 20.00% 0.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

Objective 8 Assigne
d to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Extend information to 
employee partners and 
dependents related to 
employee work activities, 
risks associated with the 
work environment and 
EAP

Human 
Resource
s

1-Jul-17 30-Dec-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

Objective 9 Assigne
d to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Implement the job-
shadow program for 
leadership development

Feddema
/Rose/Pol
acek

1-Jul-17 30-Mar-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.00% 100.00%

Objective 10 Assigne
d to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Train personnel on new 
CAD

Polacek/
Feddema
/PRCC

1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.00% 50.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100%

Objective 11 Assigne
d to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Cross train finance 
personnel

Spingola 1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 10.00% 10.00% 55.00% 0.00% 85.00%

Objective 12 Assigne
d to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Cross train admin 
prevention and fleet

Dixson 1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 40.00% 0.00% 0.00% 10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.00%

Continue to FY 18-19 due to staffing issues/limitations

The HAZMAT course is currently scheduled for January 9th through February 10th. The CAFMA personnel who will be attending have been selected and the registration for the course is currently open 
on ERMA. We hosted a meeting with the coordinator of the program to discuss the details of the scheduling in preparation for the course. (Updated 1/29/2018) the Class was completed in February and 
three HM techs graduated.

Academy schedulde for April 21 at CARTA. Working on agenda and speakers, goal is to have this complete by end of January. Notice to all employees/partners/family members by early March. 

As out lined in the Operation succession plan, Operations personnel work with supervisors to job shadow positions in Operations. C-shif B-6 has rotated personnel through Finance, HR, Prevention to 
understand their job duties and how it relates to Operations. The plan is to have all Captians rotate through all support and Admin positions to learn what the other divisions have to offer. An  SOG will 
be submited at the September meeting explaining the training program for operations personnel.

Training on the new system has been scheduled for February 1,6,&7. Training program is edveloped and ready to be implemented. Personnel are trained on New Tri Tech CAD system. Goal Complete.



GOAL 4: Provide for the proper design, development and maintenance of organizational IT and communications infrastructure. 

Initiated Actions Assigned To Projected
Cost

Percent
Complete

Target
Completion

Date
Notes

Objective 1:  Complete Installation of Station Alerting in All Stations

Install quiet alerting boxes Tech Services Oct-18

Objective 2:  Install infrastructure in new administrative building
Complete installation of microwave system Tech Services Sep-17
Complete installation of IT network Tech Services/MERIT

Sep-17
Objective 3:  Implement new RMS system
Complete purchase of system and necessary 
harware

Tech Services/Ops Chief Jul-18

Work with vendor on installation Tech Services/Ops Chief Jul-18
Set up system communications with new CAD Tech Services/Ops Chief Jul-18

Objective 4:  Research and recommend video conferencing system
Work with MERIT on video conferencing 
solution

Tech Services/Senior 
Staff/Training Jun-18

Determine budget impact and make 
recommendation Jun-18
Objective 5:  Complete installation of new VHF systemand test status on 3 channels
Develop a workable plan to complete the system
while addressing the day to day needs of the 
agency and manage other projects. 

Tech Services/Chief Bliss
Aug-17

2017-2018 District Goals & Objectives



Objective 1 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Complete Installation of 
Station Alerting in All Stations

1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 80.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 20.00% 100.00%

Objective 2 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Install infrastructure in new 
admin building

1-Jul-16 30-Jun-17 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 90.00% 0.00% 8.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.00% 100.00%

Objective 3 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Implement new RMS system 1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 20.00% 0.00% 0.00% 10.00% 0.00% 50.00% 15.00% 0.00% 0.00% 5.00% 100.00%

Objective 4 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Research and recommend 
new video conferencing 
system

1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 75.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

Objective 5 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Develop a workable plan to 
complete the system while 
addressing the day to day needs 
of the agency and manage other 
projects. 

1-Jul-17 30-Jun-18 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

All stations except Station 61 are installed.  The equipment for Station 61 is being assembled for installation. 12/18/2017                                                                                                                               Work has 
resumed after personnel change.  Expectation for instalation in next 2-3 weeks.  4-26-28                                                                                                                                                                                                          
All station systems are complete.  6-30-18

Infrastructure has been installed in the new Administrative building.  There are a small number of outstanding pieces to finish. This does not include video conferencing which is discussed below. 
12/18/2017

The servers for the Alpine RMS were installed in September and the basic software installation is complete.  The NIFRS module appears to be on track to go live with the CAD.  Other modules will follow in 
the next several months.  12/18/2017                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      Complete except for 
ongoing tweeks and maintanance.  2-26-18                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            Hardware 
side of the system is complete.  Software implementation will be ongoing for several more months.  6-30-18

This objective has moved from the research phase to installation due to the discovery of a capable system that did not have a high implementation cost.  The initial Research and Recommend Objective is 
100% complete. Percentages are reflective of installation.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                The Zoom 
teleconference system has been installed for use at all stations.  The administrative conference room has been equipped with microphones and a camera. The system was used at the December personnel 
meetings with general success.  Equipment has arrived to equip the large classroom at Admin.  If the system functions satisfactorily in that room, plans will be made for the Station 61 classroom and 
CARTA.  12/17/2018

Not completed due to turnover in the division



Objective 6 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Complete installation of new 
VHF systemand test status 
on 3 channels

1-Jul-16 30-Jun-17 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

9-12-16 Work has resumed on this project.  No projected date of completion yet.                                                                                                                                                                                             12-27-16  
Work continues but has slowed due to competing projects (MDT's, server attacks, etc…) and weather.                                                                                                                                                                                  
4-26-28  In the wake of the recent personnel change, we are revisiting needs for this project in order to build a new schedule.                                                                                                                          Dave 
Legge has begun looking at this project again and will be working on development of a plan that includes replacing microwave equipment that is approaching an out of date status.  6-30-2018



Date 
Received

First 
Name

Last 
Name Company Name Record Type Incident/

Reference # Status Delivery 
Method Cost Date 

Completed Notes Staff Hours Additional 
Cost

7/11/18 Lorna Johnson N/A EMS 18-6470 COMPLETE PICKED UP $0.00 7/17/18 KCB

7/11/18 Mark Yates YCSO EMS 18-7130 COMPLETE EMAILED $0.00 7/11/18

KCB - Emailed to Chief Tharp 
since he is out of the office. 
Sent via email to Detective 
Yates after getting permission 
from Chief Tharp.

6/20/18 Scot Journell
Southwest Groundwater 
Consultants

ENVIRONMENTA
L RECORD 2018.06.20-Journell COMPLETE EMAILED $0.00 6/21/18

KCB - Hazmat record resuest; 
6/20 - put in Fire Marshal 
Chase's Mailbox

7/3/18 Karen Barbi Lexis Nexis FIRE 2018-005974 COMPLETE MAILED $22.00 7/9/18 JDC/MW - Viewpoint Fire

6/20/18 Lynne LaMaster Prescott eNews PUBLIC RECORD 2018.06.20-LaMaster01 COMPLETE EMAILED $0.00 6/25/18

Policy 190 approved by Board 
+ any emails related to 
changes; previous Policy 190. 
6/25 emailed Policy 190 7/1/16 
and as revised and approved 
5/24/18.

6/20/18 Lynne LaMaster Prescott eNews PUBLIC RECORD 2018.06.20-LaMaster02 COMPLETE

NO 
RECORD 
AVAILABLE $0.00 6/25/18

Copy of any and all allegations 
against Darlene Packard; copy 
of the ongoing actions of 
Directors Steele and Jacobs to 
be discussed and voted upon. 
6/25 - no records responsive

6/20/18 Lynne LaMaster Prescott eNews PUBLIC RECORD 2018.06.20-LaMaster03 COMPLETE

NO 
RECORD 
AVAILABLE $0.00 6/25/18

Copy of proposed amendment 
to Kendhammer agreement; 
copy of all adminisrative 
and/or legal actions against 
Nicolas Cornelius as regards 
to anything arising from 
actions of board members. 
6/25 - no records responsive

6/20/18 Lynne LaMaster Prescott eNews PUBLIC RECORD 2018.06.20-LaMaster04 COMPLETE

NO 
RECORD 
AVAILABLE $0.00 6/25/18

Copy of any and all emails or 
electronic communications 
(including texts) from or to Fire 
Chief Freitag, Asst. Fire Chief 
Bliss, Asst. Fire Chief Tharp, 
Board Chairs Darlene 
Packard, Julie Pettit, Cyndy 
Ducote with any mention of 
Prescott eNews, Prescott 
Valley eNews, Chino Valley 
eNews, eNewsAZ or Lynne 
LaMaster from April 15 to 
current date. 6/25 - no records 
responsive.

RECORDS REQUESTS



6/21/18 Joseph Rocco
Insurance Defense Law 
Group PUBLIC RECORD 2018.06.21-Rocco COMPLETE

NO 
RECORD 
AVAILABLE $0.00 6/26/18

Records related to 12000 
Stage Coach Road, Mayer AZ. 
6/26 - Letter: Not our 
jurisdiction

6/25/18 Joseph Rocco
Insurance Defense Law 
Group PUBLIC RECORD 2018.06.25-Rocco01 COMPLETE

NO 
RECORD 
AVAILABLE $0.00 6/26/18

Records related to 10050 
Highway 69, Mayer AZ. 6/26 - 
Letter: Not our jurisdiction

6/25/18 Joseph Rocco
Insurance Defense Law 
Group PUBLIC RECORD 2018.06.25-Rocco02 COMPLETE

NO 
RECORD 
AVAILABLE $0.00 6/26/18

Records related to 12401 E 
Central Ave, Mayer AZ. 6/26 - 
Letter: Not our jursisdiction

7/2/18 Dean Schlarbaum PUBLIC RECORD 2018.07.02-Schlarbaum COMPLETE EMAILED $0.00 7/3/18 LM



Legal Fees - June 2018 
 
CAFMA 
 
6/04/2018 Kendhammer and Partners Routine Legal Services ---------- $3,271.34 
 
6/04/2018 Scott Freitag Legal Fees Reimbursement ---- $1,650.00 
 
CYFD 
 
6/04/2018 Kendhammer and Partners Routine Legal Services ---------- $6,115.50 
 
6/04/2018 Kendhammer and Partners ACE Lawsuit – Legal ------------- $1,207.50 
6/18/2018 Burch and Cracchiolo ACE Lawsuit – Legal ------------- $1,511.70 
 
CHINO VALLEY 
 
06/04/2018 Kendhammer and Partners Routine Legal Services ---------- $1,376.47 



From: Tg Tg 

Date: July 12, 2018 at 9:03:09 AM MST 

To: <sfreitag@cazfire.org> 

Subject: Thank you 

Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority, 

 

On July 11th, 2018 at 9:19 pm my teen age daughter walked into the bathroom of our home to 

find it filled with smoke.  She immediately called for me with a panicked tone, so I knew there 

was something wrong.  When I got to her, I noticed our bathroom was filled with smoke, there 

was ash all over the bathroom, the fan was actively smoking and dripping plastic, and there were 

black marks on the ceiling.  In fear we had a house fire that possibly spread to the attic, I 

immediately dialed 911 and my family left the house. 

 

When your crews arrived at our home, it was a sense of relief.   The firemen asked me a couple 

of questions to ensure everyone was safe and out of the home.  They entered our home and 

assessed the problem. After they deemed it was safe, we were advised the problem was isolated 

to the bathroom exhaust fan and they contained the problem.  This gave my family a sense of 

relief. 

 

My family personally thanked each one of the firemen for responding to our emergency, for their 

service, and for their professionalism and compassion as this was the second time they protected 

my family from a threat of a fire in the past couple of months.  (Viewpoint Resident). 

 

My family would like to thank; 

 

Bn Chief C. Rose 

 

Station 59 (Primary) 

Capt. Pena 

Nolan 

Edwards 

 

Station 58 

Capt. Huddleston 

Nelson 

Kurk 

 

Station 53, Capt. Birch's Crew (staged) 

 

Thank you, 

 

The Grant family 

Park Crest Lane 

Prescott Valley AZ 86315 

 

 

mailto:sfreitag@cazfire.org
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Chief’s Report 

By Fire Chief Freitag 
 

I’m drafting this from the annual Arizona Fire Chief’s / Arizona Fire District’s Annual 

Leadership Conference. We have a number of staff attending different classes on leadership, 

response, finance, ethics, and many other topics this year. I was surprised and honored to receive 

one of the President’s Awards for my work at the legislature on behalf of the Arizona Fire 

Service last session. I was only one of several Chiefs and lobbyists that worked last year to 

protect and promote our interests.  

 

We worked hard the last fiscal year to accomplish our annual goals and objectives. 

Unfortunately, we were not able to complete some of them, but I think overall we were on track. 

As you will hear, some of those we did not accomplish were largely beyond our control i.e. some 

of the modules in the new records management system take more time than we would like. I’d 

hoped to the have the Senior Leadership Academy launched by now, but political pressures 

related to CAFMA robbed us of a lot of time we hoped to focus on the development of the 

program. We do have a plan to launch it in partnership with Yavapai College January of 2019.  

 

I’ve been working with Chief Bliss and HR Manager Brookins on a process to hire a Technical 

Services Manager. We did engage an outside recruiting firm with expertise in the IT industry. 

We should be holding the first round of oral board interviews the week of the 16th. Given our 

lack of internal expertise in this area, we have assembled the first panel from IT Managers in our 

community. Once they determine the viability of candidates, we will move to a second panel 

consisting of internal managers/end users – or “our customers.” This panel will determine fit for 

the organization. The final interview will be with senior staff. We hope to have someone on 

board by September. I’d like to thank Chief Bliss and Patty for their efforts. I know they’ve had 

to put wildland assignments on hold until this process is complete.  

 

The rains have started and continue to provide much needed moisture. To that end it looks like 

we will be coming out of Fire Restrictions in advance of our Board meeting. Prescott National 

Forest will lift closures and restrictions on Friday, July 13th.  

 

As you are aware, all three fireworks shows were canceled this year. I sent you an email in 

advance of the cancellations reminding everyone that unlike the City of Prescott Fire Chief, we 

have no authority as a Fire District or JPA to cancel anyone’s fireworks. We can offer input, but 

do not have a say. The Town of Chino Valley did ask us to come out and consult with them on 

July 3rd. Both Assistant Fire Marshal Smith and I recommended they cancel as there was no 

room for error given the conditions. Fortunately, Mayor Croft agreed and cited liability as his 

biggest concern. I’d like to thank the public for their diligence which helped us avoid any serious 

accidents or injuries. It does not make sense that you can purchase fireworks, even small ones, 

but you’re not allowed to use them – it creates problems for both us and the police. 

 

I recently met with the public information officer (PIO) group to discuss how we are getting 

messages out to the public and what messages we are or are not getting out. The direction from 

me is that we get everything out that we can in an effort to keep the public informed about all 
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that we do, and continue the positive promotion of who we are. If you are on Facebook, Twitter 

or Instagram, you have probably noticed the uptick in safety messages being pushed out. This is 

a purposeful attempt to increase our public presence and education. In addition, our presence on 

the radio has increased.  

 

I recently took part in a short video for the Division of Forestry and Fire Management under the 

direction of Governor Ducey. As soon as it’s released, and I see it, I’ll try to get it to you.  

 

Our Honor Guard and Pipes & Drums were heavily involved in the 5th Anniversary Granite 

Mountain Hot Shots Memorial. It was an honor to see our Pipes & Drums playing with members 

from the Arizona State Band and to see our Honor Guard helping to lead the services. Our 

Chaplain, Firefighter/Paramedic Nick Guzzo did a great job offering the prayer.  

 

On July 8th, members of the Honor Guard carried and posted the Colors for the Diamondbacks 

game, and members of the Pipes & Drums played as part of the State Band. Being accepted to 

play as part of the State Pipes & Drums is truly and honor. It’s also really cool to see our name 

represented at that level. 
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Administration  
By Assistant Chief Tharp 
 

We sent out the Request for Proposal to various large auditing firms in Arizona and will expect 

results at this month’s board meeting. As we have discussed in the past, we adhere to guidance 

that is produced by the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) and Generally 

Accepted Accounting Practices (GAAP) to ensure that our financial reports, processes and 

outcomes are ready for analysis and scrutiny at any time. We have a complex auditing process 

that not only looks at general payroll, accounts receivable and payables, but also retirement fund 

accounting, bond fund (and refunding) accounting and an extensive capital asset program. Keep 

in mind that all our processes now are not just to be in compliance of statutory requirements, or 

to assure the public of a complete accounting of all taxpayer funds, but in preparation to move to 

a Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) and a possibility to obtain the Certificate of 

Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting by the Government Finance Officers 

Association (GFOA). It takes large government organizations years to collect the data and obtain 

the expertise to report the CAFR year over year – as it is much more than just an audit report. 

And it will take even more time and effort to submit applications and have reviews performed to 

be even considered for the GFOA Excellence Award…but we will keep moving forward.  

 

We attended the Yavapai Regional Medical Center (YRMC) Foundation monthly meeting of 

local leaders called “Healthy Conversations”. It was informative to be presented with the goals 

and objectives of YRMC and what some of the future planning entails. In addition to brief 

presentations, there was also an opportunity to learn about our local hospital’s involvement in the 

community that it serves. We were given accolades from the Emergency Department Director, 

Rob Barth, for CAFMA’s involvement in cardiac telemetry and participation with trauma and 

stroke protocols. He also mentioned that while some programs were instigated under the CYFD 

EMS Program, there has been a significant increase in a more effective EMS system and how we 

treat and care for citizens with CAFMA. He noted the medical equipment advancements by 

prehospital, electronic patient reporting, cardiac monitor/ vital transmission capabilities, protocol 

Continuous Compression Resuscitation (CCR), SHARE programs and now - the community 

based paramedicine all work with YRMC to ensure favorable outcomes to patients. YRMC 

asked us to continue to be a participating partner in these monthly reports and presentations.  

 

Finally, various staff members will be attending the Arizona Fire District Association summer 

conference in Phoenix. This conference will provide mandatory training for board members that 

need the 6 hours of statutory education in Finance, Governance, Open Meeting Laws and Ethics/ 

Fiduciary Responsibilities – which all of our 10 respective board members are in compliance. 

The conference also provides educational opportunities in leadership, finance, current events, 

strategic planning and fire organization responsibilities. It is also a great opportunity to network 

with leaders from across the state. This conference will be from July 10th – 12th in Glendale, 

Arizona. 
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Fire Prevention 
By Fire Marshal Chase 
 

Construction 

 Tech reviews in Chino Valley included Century Ranch homesites on Perkinsville Road and 

Peavine Trail; and JC Ranch with 51 one-acre homesites. 

 Initial Plan Reviews attended in Yavapai County for Ventura Ranch homesites. 

 Initial Plan Reviews attended in Prescott Valley included Krispy Kreme Donuts, a bakery 

warehouse/distribution center, and Prairie View RV Park and storage facility.  

 New Construction/Tenant Improvements in Prescott Valley included CNG fuel station at 

Patriot Disposal, Transfusion Center on Florentine Road, Homestead at Talking Glass 

Apartments, Prescott Valley Police Department building addition, and Orchard Ranch RV 

Park phase 1 development. 

 

General Activities 

 Assistant Fire Marshal Smith and I helped with a community survey with homeowners in the 

Juniper Heights subdivision regarding the possibility of new water supply tanks being 

constructed at various locations. 

 Administrative Assistant Frawley did a great job preparing the curriculum, class dates, and 

teaching this year's two babysitting classes. One was in Chino Valley and the other was in 

Prescott Valley. 

 Fire Inspector Dowdy did a great job teaching two classes at this year's babysitting class 

hosted by CAFMA. 

 Assistant Fire Marshal Smith, Administrative Manager Dixson and Administrative Assistant 

Frawley have been working diligently on business inspection audits to prepare us for the new 

Alpine software program.  

 Fire Inspector Mills has been doing a great job and working hard performing business 

inspections. 

 Assistant Fire Marshal Smith spoke to a Sundown Acres Community meeting that took place 

at the Buchanan Ranch in Williamson Valley.   

 Assistant Fire Marshal Smith gave a Firewise talk to residents in Rancho Vista Hills. 

 I was on three radio programs: Talking in Prescott Valley, Arizona Shine Radio, and Talk of 

the Town.  

 Assistant Chief Polacek and I spoke at a meeting held by Supervisor Brown regarding roads 

and access points in the north side of Prescott Valley. 

 Fire Board Member Matt Zurcher and I gave a presentation to approximately 200 residents at 

the annual Pronghorn Ranch Homeowner Association meeting. 

 I taught a safety class to kids at Big Brothers Big Sisters in Prescott Valley. 
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Events 

June 2 .............Third Annual National Home Ownership Event - Engine 53 C-Shift 

June 2 .............Fire Responder’s Breakfast at Grace Baptist Church - Engines 57, 61, 62, and 63 

June 3 .............Nathan Rendl Fundraiser - Anytime Fitness Prescott Valley - Engine 58 B-Shift 

and Battalion Chief Brad Davis 

June 8 .............June Safety Month Walmart Prescott Valley - Engine 50 B-Shift 

June 9 .............Assistant Fire Marshal Smith presented Firewise and general safety information to 

25 attendees at Rancho Vista Hills 

June 12 ........... Assistance Fire Marshal Smith presented safety information to 40 attendees at 

Sundown Acres 

June 14 ...........Station 53 tour for ResCare special needs adults - Engine 53 A-Shift  

June 18-21 ......CAFMA Babysitting Class in Prescott Valley – Administrative Assistant Frawley 

June 25-28 ......CAFMA Babysitting Class Chino Valley – Administrative Assistant Frawley 

June 27 ...........Granite Mountain Hotshot Memorial Flag set-up - Various members of CAFMA 

assisted 

 

 

Lightning Safety Tips 

 

 If you can hear thunder, you are within striking distance of lightning. Look for shelter inside 

a home, large building, or a hard-topped vehicle right away. 

 Do not go under trees for shelter. There is no place outside that is safe during a thunderstorm. 

 Wait at least 30 minutes after hearing the last clap of thunder before leaving your shelter. 

 Stay away from windows and doors. Stay off porches. 

 There is no safe place outside. Places with only a roof on sports fields, golf courses, and 

picnic areas are not safe during a lightning storm. Small sheds should not be used. 

 If a person is struck by lightning, call 9-1-1. Get medical help right away. 

  

Fire Prevention Activities 

 217 Business Inspections 

 11 Construction Inspections / Reviews 

 34 Alarm/Sprinkler/Hood Testing, Inspecting, and Plan Reviews 

 3 Fire Investigations 

 7 Pre-construction Meetings / Plan Reviews / Pre Plans 

 7 Defensible Space Assessments 
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Operations 
By Assistant Chief Polacek 
 

Congratulations to Captain Dave McConnell who retired June 30th with more than 30 years of 

service. With his retirement, congratulations are in order for Captain Dennis Brown and 

Engineer Brett Poliakon, who have been promoted July 8th. The month of July brings us the 

monsoon rains and will hopefully reduce the wildland fire threat around the district. We continue 

to send personnel off district, this past month personnel were in New Mexico, Utah and Colorado 

on wildland incidents. 

  

Chief Freitag and I will be meeting with a representative from MES who is the local dealer for 

SCOTT SCBA’s to discuss our options with joint purchasing at the AFDA/ Fire Chiefs 

conference in Glendale. We have scheduled a demonstration for new SCBA’s on August 27. 

This will allow our personnel to review all the new technology that has come with the 2018 

standard. We will need to move forward with purchasing the SCBA’s around November so we 

can receive them, train our personnel, and place them in service prior to April of 2019 as that is 

the date most of our old packs will be out of service. 

  

We continue to work with YRMC and the ACO on the Community Paramedicine program. We 

meet monthly to discuss the plan and the implementation of the Community Paramedicine 

program locally. We are still looking to train personnel in September and implement the program 

in January. We are researching the data from both YRMC and CAFMA to determine the number 

of patients we will need to visit and how that can reduce the repeat calls for service from one 

person. We will continue to keep you updated on the progress of the program as we move 

forward. 

  

In June CAFMA applied for a grant from the Tohono O’odham Nation for a Simulator for 

CARTA. The Simulator that we submitted the grant for is the same simulator that was used at the 

Arizona Wild Fire and Incident Management Academy in March. The Training simulator allows 

students to practice real life scenarios in a classroom. The state of the art training simulator will 

allow training on Tactics and Strategy, Emergency Management of Wildland Fires, Floods, 

Natural Disasters, HazMat Response, Evacuation, and Hazard Mitigation. The training simulator 

uses web based training utilizing Emergency Responder mobile devices and laptops. 

 

The personnel that used this simulator training at the academy spoke highly of the training and 

recommended we look at getting one for CARTA. The cost of this simulator is $36,000 and we 

should receive word of the grant award in September. 
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Planning and Logistics 
By Assistant Chief Bliss 
 

Happy Monsoon! The recent drought information published by the USDA prior to the start of the 

rains indicated that over 73% of the State was in an Extreme Drought classification.  Compared 

to the conditions a year ago, just after the Goodwin Fire, we are much drier.  Despite the 

conditions and visually obvious abundance of dry brush on the landscape, the Southwest 

experienced a fire season with far fewer fires as compared to last year.  I believe that this good 

news can be attributed to a public that is very aware of the danger and quick action by fire 

agencies around the State to keep the fires that did start small.  The bad news is that due to the 

prolonged dry spell we will be faced with a high dead fuel load for some time to come.  

Drought Intensities 

      None: No Drought        D0: Abnormally Dry       D1: Moderate Drought 

      D2: Severe Drought        D3: Extreme Drought       D4: Exceptional Drought 

The regular mid-year review of emergency response activity for the first six months of 2018 has 

the following items of note: 

 Call volume took a big jump (5.01%) from the first six months of 2017. 

 

 The busiest station was Station 53 with 1,043 calls while Station 57 was the slowest with 

202. The average calls per-day for CAFMA engines was 32.02 which is up 4.2 calls/day from 

this time last year.   

 

 CAFMA provided aid to Prescott Fire Department (PFD) 726 times while PFD provided aid 

to CAFMA 343 times. The ratio remains steady as compared to previous years. 

 

A full CAFMA report for 2018 will be provided at the January or February 2019 Board meeting.  

Drought Conditions (Percent Area) 

Week None D0-D4 D1-D4 D2-D4 D3-D4 D4 

Current 

7/03/2018 
0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 97.05% 73.62% 15.71% 

Last Week 

6/26/2018 
0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 97.05% 73.62% 15.71% 

Three Months Ago 

4/03/2018 
0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 92.63% 47.49% 0.00% 

Start of Calendar 

Year 1/02/2018 
0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 28.66% 0.00% 0.00% 

One Year Ago 

7/04/2017 
35.55% 64.45% 27.83% 0.23% 0.00% 0.00% 
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Training 
By Training Chief Feddema 
 

We continue to plan and schedule classes at CARTA for 2018/2019 as we wait for the wildland 

season to end. We have a significant number of training events planned this year, the challenge is 

to market the training and attract attendees from around Arizona to help offset the cost. We will 

be hosting an Engineer Academy for CAFMA firefighters for the second year in a row. Based on 

last year’s success, we have already received a great deal on interest from other agencies in the 

area. We are also working on a new Records Management System to improve the documentation 

of training for all CAFMA employees. Data is an important part of our organization and we hope 

to improve our own with this new system. This is taking a great deal of our time currently as we 

work to refine the program to our needs and begin the training for all CAFMA employees. 

Captain Parra and I had the opportunity to attend the AFCA/AFDA conference in Phoenix. It 

was a great opportunity to attend training and to network with other trainers from around 

Arizona. 
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Response Report 

By GIS | Records Management Specialist Freeman 

 

Responses in District

TOTAL FIRE INCIDENTS 13 In District    Total

        STRUCTURE FIRE 0 E50 131 136

        STRUCTURE FIRE; CONFINED 1 E51 36 144

        MOBILE HOME/PORTABLE BLDG 0 E53 181 183

        VEHICLE FIRE 1 E54 121 125

        BRUSH/GRASS/WILDLAND FIRE 7 E57 41 43

        OTHER/TRASH FIRE 4 E58 162 167

Fire is 1.28% of call volume E59 101 106

TOTAL EMS 656 E61 100 102

 EMS is 64.44% of call volume E62 115 123

OVERPRESSURE 1 E63 45 49

HAZMAT 13 T50 5 5

SERVICE 209 B3 54 58

GOOD INTENT 97 B6 26 30

FALSE ALARM/OTHER 29

 Other is 34.28% of call volume

TOTAL # OF CALLS 1,018 MONTH YTD

PFD 670 4,280

Residential Fire Loss $200 CAFMA 1,018 5,844

Commercial Fire Loss $0 GCFD 16 64

Vehicle Fire Loss $2,000 OD 10 56

WKFD 5 25

Calls in Town of Chino Valley 183

Calls in Town of Prescott Valley 529

Calls in Town of Dewey-Humboldt 37 608 EMS

Calls in rest of District 269 85 Assist Invalid  

Calls out of District 8 60 Public Service Assistance

56 Cancelled en Route 

Average total # of calls per day 33.97 19 Vehicle Accident w/Injuries

Average fire calls per day 0.50  

Average EMS calls per day 21.73

Average all other calls per day 11.67 50:  67  57:  5

51:  27 61:  14

Aid Given to Prescott                      102 53:  10 62:  4

Aid Received from Prescott                   72 54:  0 63:  13

Mutual Aid Given                  3 58:  3

Mutual Aid Received              0 59:  8 TOTAL: 151

        Move Ups by Station

        Top 5 Call Types

Unit Responses 

Land Area:  251 sq. miles      Population:  86,865     Fire Stations:  10 Full-Staffed

Call Volume at PRCC



MINUTES

Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority
Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority Board of Directors

CA Regular Meeting
Monday, June 25, 2018, 5:00 pm - 6:00 pm

Chino Valley Town Hall, 202 N. State Route 89, Chino Valley, Arizona 

In Attendance
Darlene Packard; Dave Dobbs; Dave Tharp; Jeff Wasowicz; Julie Pettit; Laura

Mowrer; Matt Zurcher; Nicolas Cornelius; Scott A Freitag; Susanne Dixson

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Central Arizona Fire
and Medical Authority Board of Directors and the general public that the Central Arizona Fire and
Medical Authority will hold a meeting open to the public on Monday, June 25, 2018 at 5:00 p.m.
The meeting will be held at the Chino Valley Town Hall, Council Chambers, 202 N. State Route
89, Chino Valley, Arizona. The Board may vote to go into Executive Session on any agenda item,
pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03(A)(3) for discussion and consultation for legal advice with Authority's
Attorney on matters as set forth in the agenda item. The following topics and any variables thereto,
will be subject to Board consideration, discussion, approval, or other action. All items are set for
possible action. 

CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS1.

Chair Pettit called the Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority Board meeting to order
on June 25, 2018 at 5:25 p.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE2.

Chair Pettit led the Pledge of Allegiance.

PRESENTATIONS3.

Items were taken out of order.

Special PresentationA.

Assistant Fire Marshal Smith and Chief Freitag presented Fire Marshal Chase a surf
board plaque in recognition of his 18 years of serving as a Fire Pal.

Appreciation - BackBurner RestaurantB.

Fire Marshal Chase informed the Board that Firefighter Dan Gnagey coordinated
getting Bob Rendl's home painted while his son was recuperating in the hospital and
BackBurner assisted with donating and grilling food for the event. We truly appreciate
everyone's support.

Appreciation - Sherwin-WilliamsC.

Fire Marshal Chase stated that Sherwin-Williams provided half of the paint for Bob
Rendl's home. We greatly appreciate all that helped. Bob's son is doing well and
recovering.

Lifesaving Award - Barbara JeziorD.
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Fire Marshal Chase explained that on March 21st Engine 50 responded to a call for a
choking 1 year old. Barbara Jezior was next door and was alerted to the child
chocking. She was able to dislodge a grape from the child's airway, and the child was
breathing upon arrival of Engine 50. We greatly appreciate individuals stepping up to
help save lives. Fire Marshal Chase presented a Lifesaving Award to Barbara Jezior.

Chino Valley Town Council Report E.

Chino Valley Mayor Croft provided an overview of Chino Valley activities including that
they and the City of Prescott are discussing Chino Valley purchasing the Prescott
water system. Chino Valley continues to plan for fireworks, and they have hired an
economic development project manager for business retention and recruitment. They
want to create more jobs and increase services. They are voting on the approval of a
$24.7 mil budget; the Town is financially healthy. They are applying $300,000 to PSPRS
and are hoping to pay it off in 10 years.  
 
Mayor Croft stated that Mike Best is planning the 50 year celebration of the
incorporation of Chino Valley which happens in 2020. The next meeting is July 11th at
the Community Center conference room. Contact the Town if you would like to be
involved in planning the celebration. Chino Valley is considering a road tax increase in
2019. Mayor Croft thanked the Fire Authority for the service they provide. 
 
Chief Freitag explained that Chief Cox has been appointed to the committee to assist
with the 50 year celebration.

Board Members' Reports F.

Prescott Regional Communications (PRCC) i.

Director Wasowicz stated that the billing is in line with the budget. He confirmed
that the quarterly chief's meeting are productive.

Public Records Requests ii.

Director Zurcher stated that there was nothing more to add - very routine.

Legal Fees iii.

Director Zurcher stated that there was nothing more to add - very routine.

Labor / Management iv.

Director Dobbs stated there was nothing new this month.

Letters from the Public G.

Chief Freitag explained that Mike Kontz's wife, Kathy, who works for ADOT worked
very closely with Captain Niemynski to conduct training for ADOT. AZ Department of
Health Services (DHS) and University of Arizona came to observe and U of A is also
asking for training. More information will be provided as it is available. Chief Freitag
stated that one of the letters is from ADOT for the outstanding training they received.  
 
Chief Freitag received a nice letter from a family that lost a father and husband. The
firefighters finished painting his home as the gentleman was almost done prior to
being transported to the hospital. Chief Freitag thanked Chris Kuknyo for his radio
comments in support of the firefighters.

Monthly Division Reports from the Fire Chief and staff in regard to current activities of the
Fire Authority and the status and progress relating thereto 

H.

Chief Freitag explained that at the last meeting Directors Jacobs and Steele
distributed inaccurate information; Chief Freitag addressed the majority of information
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in Board report. He clarified that he does not control what is placed on the agenda.
Chief Freitag explained the definition of conflict of interest and stated that it is not
possible for a conflict to exist for him or staff simply because they administer the
business and the operations per the Authority agreement.  
 
Chief Freitag stated that community members would like to have east-west connecting
routes in the Viewpoint area. Supervisor Brown is holding a meeting this evening to
discuss the matter; Fire Marshal Chase and Chief Polacek will be attending this
meeting. 
 
Chief Freitag will be attending the Fire Rescue International Conference in Dallas
where he and the Golder Ranch Fire Chief will be presenting joint powers authority,
consolidation, and merger information. 
 
Chief Freitag stated that Nathan Rendl went to the station to thank the firefighters who
helped him when he was hit and stopped by Administration to thank everyone for their
support. He's still recovering, but doing well.  
 
Chief Tharp added that he and many representatives from other agencies attended a
PSPRS meeting in which members voiced their frustration with the unpredictable
actuarials. He believes that many municipalities, state agencies, and special districts
are trying to get a handle on their unfunded liability which seems to be a moving
target. PSPRS's explanation was that it's sort of like a mortgage, but even if you pay it
down, it will increase the next day. Chief Tharp explained that the next day following
the meeting, the PSPRS Board voted to decrease their assumed earnings rate by a
tenth of a percent, which means there will be a 2.5% increase in employer contribution
rate; this affects every organization across the State. 
 
Assistant Fire Marshal Smith informed the Board that we applied for grant through the
International Association of Fire Chiefs in cooperation with the US Forest Service and
were awarded the Ready, Set, Go Program Wildfire Mitigation Grant for $10,000. The
money will be used to provide financial assistance to communities that would like to
do brush removal.  
 
Chief Freitag stated that there is a new National Fire Protection Association (NFPA)
Standard 3000 that addresses the active shooter issue; this was a joint project with
fire and police. We are working with Prescott Valley Police, Prescott Police and Fire,
and the local schools.  
 
Chief Bliss reminded everyone of the wildland fire risk; monsoon is still out a couple
of weeks and there is a ton of fuel.

CALL TO THE PUBLIC 4.

A.R.S. §38-431.01(H) states: A public body may make an open call to the public during a public
meeting, subject to reasonable time, place and manner restrictions, to allow individuals to
address the public body on any issue within the jurisdiction of the public body. At the conclusion
of an open call to the public, individual members of the public body may respond to criticism
made by those who have addressed the public body, may ask staff to review a matter or may ask
that a matter be put on a future agenda.  However, members of the public body shall not discuss
or take legal action on matters raised during an open call to the public unless the matters are
properly noticed for discussion and legal action.  
 
In accordance with A.R.S. §38-431.01(H) and as a matter of policy, the Central Arizona Fire and
Medical Authority Board has decided to allow public comments as time permits. Therefore, those
wishing to address the Board regarding an issue within the jurisdiction of this public body may do
so in an orderly manner that includes completing a Call to the Public Form and submitting it to
staff for the record. If a written statement is being read, please provide a copy to ensure it is
entered into the record accurately. Individuals will be limited to speak for three (3) minutes and
Call to the Public shall not exceed 30 minutes per meeting. 
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Chair Pettit opened the meeting for public comment. 
 
Myrna Leiberman voiced her concern of one attorney representing all three fire boards as
it's a conflict of interest. She asked why Attorney Cornelius was being sued, who is suing
him, and how much it's going to cost the taxpayers. She suggested since he's not an
employee of the county, he's a contractor, fire him and hire three other attorneys to
replace him. 
 
Andrea Sansone, a resident of Pronghorn Ranch with a background in fire, police, and
dispatch, voiced her concern of limited road access due to a chain across the connecting
road between Viewpoint and Antelope Meadows. She attended the city counsel meeting on
May 24th and addressed the issues. They stated that the road is not going to be open until
Viewpoint and Pronghorn Ranch are both built out because it's inconvenient for people to
have trucks go in and out of there. She believes at the very least the road needs to be
paved; it becomes a mud pit with monsoons. Additionally, there are excess weeds in the
area which is a fire hazard. She asked the Fire Board apply pressure to make this happen
if they can. Ms. Sansone expressed appreciation to the fire personnel that recently
responded and quickly knocked down the Viewpoint fire. 
 
Director Zurcher informed the audience that there will be a Pronghorn Homeowner
Association meeting on July 3rd at 6:30 pm at the clubhouse to discuss emergency
routes, firewise, etc. 
 
Debbie Williams voiced surprise that there was no public interest in the budget, and stated
that obviously the Board is doing a great job. She read a Facebook post from a Prescott
Valley staffer that praised the terrific job everyone did on the Viewpoint Fire. She thanked
all CAFMA personnel and Chief Freitag. 
 
Chris Kuknyo thanked Chief Freitag for bringing up the radio conversation; firefighters are
doing a great job stopping these fires, and thanked Chief Freitag for the information
presented at the joint meeting. Mr. Kuknyo stated that he tried to get a meeting with Chief
through a Board member and the Board member said it wasn't going to happen. Mr.
Kuknyo said that he had success with that in the past. He stated that PSPRS has to be
fixed at the State level; he still thinks the Board should be doing more, but acknowledged
the Chief is on it. Mr. Kuknyo said he didn't have much background information regarding
paying legal fees for a contractor and asked if we provide legal fees for other contractors.
He's looking forward to what will be said on that subject. 
 
Mark Alpert voiced his understanding that legal fees will only be discussed in executive
session. He believes if you are paying an outside contractor, it should be a public
discussion.  
 
Chair Pettit stated that the legal fee item is on the agenda. 
 
Mr. Alpert stated that there is a conflict of interest, because he doesn't know how an
attorney can give the Board independent legal advice regarding whether the Board should
be paying his legal fees. He looks forward to hearing about the legal fees.

CONSENT AGENDA 5.

All matters listed under consent agenda are considered to be routine by the Central Arizona Fire
and Medical Authority Board and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate
discussion on these items. Any item may be removed by a Board member and will be considered
separately for motion, discussion and action. 

Approve Regular Session Minutes - May 24, 2018 A.

Approve Executive Session Minutes - May 24, 2018 B.

Approve General Fund Financial Statements C.

Approve Fire Protection Agreements: Barraza, Fortner, South, Walters D.
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Motion to approve consent agenda as written on the published agenda.

Move: Darlene Packard  Second: Matt Zurcher  Status: Passed

Yes: Dave Dobbs, Darlene Packard, Julie Pettit, Jeff Wasowicz, Matt Zurcher

VOTE TO GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION 6.

Legal Advice Pursuant to §38-431.03(A)(1) and §38-431.03(A)(3) Regarding Proposed
Amendment to Agreement between Kendhammer & Partners, LLP and CYFD to Allow
Reimbursement for Legal Fees and Costs Related to Responses to Administrative and/or
Legal Action Against Nicolas Cornelius and Arising from Actions of Board Members 

A.

Motion to adjourn into Executive Session at 6:08 p.m.

Move: Matt Zurcher  Second: Jeff Wasowicz  Status: Passed

Yes: Dave Dobbs, Darlene Packard, Julie Pettit, Jeff Wasowicz, Matt Zurcher

OLD BUSINESS 7.

Chair Pettit reconvened into Public Session at 6:28 p.m.

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Chief's Contract Term Regarding Indemnification –
Clarify Direction Given to Staff for the May 24, 2018 Board Meeting Item 8.C. Including Dollar
Amount of $1,650 

A.

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Chief's Contract Term Regarding
Indemnification – Clarify Direction Given to Staff for the May 24, 2018 Board Meeting
Item 8.C. Including Dollar Amount of $1,650. 
 
Motion so moved. 
 
Chair Pettit clarified that this has already been approved; however, the dollar amount
of $1,650 needed to be included in the public record.

Move: Darlene Packard  Second: Dave Dobbs  Status: Passed

Yes: Dave Dobbs, Darlene Packard, Julie Pettit, Jeff Wasowicz, Matt Zurcher

NEW BUSINESS8.

Discussion Regarding Proposed Amendment to Agreement between Kendhammer &
Partners, LLP and CYFD to Allow Reimbursement for Legal Fees and Costs Related to
Responses to Administrative and/or Legal Action against Nicolas Cornelius and Arising from
Actions of Board Members 

A.

Chair Pettit stated that way this item was worded was premature. We are not
presenting a proposal for an amendment; we realized that there was no
indemnification clause in the agreement which is standard business, and that will be
taken under advisement on a future date. She made it clear that conflict of interest has
been discussed numerous times at length when we first started with Central Yavapai
and Chino Valley prior to CAFMA. Central Yavapai hired Attorney Cornelius and then
he was hired by Chino Valley. It was decided that if a conflict arose, Chino Valley
would be required to hire outside counsel and Attorney Cornelius would stay with
Central Yavapai. This followed suit with CAFMA -- If there was a conflict with two or
three parties, Central Yavapai would retain Attorney Cornelius and the other two
agencies would seek outside counsel. From an administrative perspective, the Boards
believed that would be suitable to move forward. Chair Pettit stated that a few months
ago it was on the CYFD agenda to consider firing Attorney Cornelius. There was a
majority vote to decline firing him and to retain his services. There was no proof of a
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conflict of interest. Chair Pettit stated that if there is a conflict of interest, the Board
will review it. There is nothing further to deal with as there is no actual conflict of
interest. The amendment to any contract for indemnification is premature, but we do
need to consider an indemnification clause as it is customary contract law as well as
create a procedure on how the Board would enact such indemnification. She asked
staff to review that. 
 
Chair Pettit asked Attorney Cornelius to address what preempted this for the public's
benefit. 
 
Attorney Cornelius advised that he has not been sued. He received a copy of letter
that generated by Directors Jacobs and Steele suggesting there were multiple
conflicts of interest and other false statements; the letter was reportedly sent to the
Arizona State Bar. He stated that he has not heard from the State Bar; he has not been
sued by anyone, nor has he received any correspondence from any other third party
or agency. Attorney Cornelius stated that he does not have an indemnification
provision in his contract. He stated that he's been in practice since 1991 and have
never had this happen. He advised that every intergovernmental agreement (IGA) has
an indemnification provision so that if there is some kind of lawsuit or action taken,
there is a basis for seeking reimbursement for legal fees and costs. He stated that he
does not have that in his retainer agreement and never has; he advised it's never
come up before. He explained that in an instance where there is an elected Board and
the majority of the Board feels that you are doing something wrong, they terminate
you. He stated that he serves at the pleasure of the Fire Board. He further explained
that he has never had a situation where a minority has tried to suggest that acts taken
have resulted in a conflict of interest. He stated that he is not clear if Directors Jacobs
and Steele understand the import of the suggestion; that means that all of the acts
that were taken may in fact be inappropriate, not withstanding that they were
discussed in executive session and voted on in open meeting. There is a basis for
talking about ratification and a series of things that arise from the suggestions that
were made. Attorney Cornelius stated that after speaking with outside counsel, he
advised the Board of these issues and advised the public of these issues. He advised
the Board as to what their rights and responsibilities are and that they must retain
outside third-party counsel to advise them in that regard. That was the basis for
discussing that in executive session; it can't be discussed in open meeting until the
Board is aware of their responsibilities.  
 
Chair Pettit clarified that when any Board member is acting within the scope of their
authority as elected officials they are covered by indemnification. It does not cover
anything outside of the Board's scope. We will have the staff put something together.
She asked for any other Board comments. Chair Pettit stated that the Board is serious
about their job and they don't take these things lightly.

Motion, Discussion, and Action Designating the Percentage of Vacation and Sick Leave
Retirement Distributions being Placed into Post Employment Health Plan (PEHP) for Fiscal
Year 2018-2019 

B.

Motion, discussion and action designating the percentage of vacation and sick leave
retirement distribution being placed into post employment health plan (PEHP) for
Fiscal Year 2018-2019. 
 
Chief Tharp explained that this has to be approved annually by the Board because it is
an employer sponsored tax deferred plan. The employees cannot choose how their
sick leave and vacation contributions are paid out. Members were poll and they would
like 100% of their sick leave and vacation paid into the PEHP account. This account
helps to pay health premium costs. 
 
Motion to accept as read.

Move: Darlene Packard  Second: Matt Zurcher  Status: Passed
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Yes: Dave Dobbs, Darlene Packard, Julie Pettit, Jeff Wasowicz, Matt Zurcher

ADJOURNMENT9.

Motion to adjourn meeting at 6:40 p.m. 
 
Move: Matt Zurcher Second: Dave Dobbs Status: Passed 
Yes: Dave Dobbs, Darlene Packard, Julie Pettit, Jeff Wasowicz, Matt Zurcher 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Clerk / Date
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MINUTES
 

Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority
Central Yavapai / Chino Valley / Central Arizona Fire and Medical

Joint Budget Meeting
Monday, June 25, 2018, 4:30 pm - 5:00 pm

Chino Valley Town Hall, 202 N. State Route 89, Chino Valley 

In Attendance
Cyndy Dicus; Darlene Packard; Dave Dobbs; Dave Tharp; Jeff Wasowicz; Julie Pettit;

Laura Mowrer; Matt Zurcher; Nicolas Cornelius; Rick Mayday; Scott A Freitag;
Susanne Dixson; Todd League; Tom Steele; ViciLee Jacobs

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Chino Valley and Central Yavapai
Fire Districts and Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority Board of Directors and the general public that the
Chino Valley Fire District, Central Yavapai Fire District, and Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority
will hold a special meeting open to the public on Monday, June 25, 2018 at 4:30 p.m. The meeting will be held
at Chino Valley Town Hall, 202 N. State Route 98, Chino Valley, Arizona. The Board may vote to go into
Executive Session on any agenda item, pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03(A)(3) for discussion and consultation for
legal advice with the District’s Attorney on matters as set forth in the agenda item. The following topics and any
variables thereto, will be subject to Board consideration, discussion, approval, or other action. All items are set
for possible action. 

CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS 1.

Chino Valley Fire District Board of Directors A.

Clerk Dobbs called the Chino Valley Fire District (CVFD) Board meeting to order on June 25,
2018 at 4:30 p.m.

Central Yavapai Fire District Board of Directors B.

Chair Packard called the Central Yavapai Fire District (CYFD) Board meeting to order on June
25, 2018 at 4:30 p.m.

Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority Board of Directors C.

Chair Pettit called the Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority (CAFMA) Board meeting to
order on June 25, 2018 at 4:30 p.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE2.

CAFMA Chair Pettit led the Pledge of Allegiance.

CONSENT AGENDA3.

Approve Central Yavapai / Chino Valley / Central Arizona Fire and Medical Joint Budget Meeting
Minutes - May 24, 2018 

A.

Motion to approve May 24, 2018 minutes.

Move: Matt Zurcher  Second: Todd League  Status: Passed

Yes: Dave Dobbs, ViciLee Jacobs, Darlene Packard, Tom Steele, Julie Pettit, Jeff Wasowicz, Matt
Zurcher, Todd League, Rick Mayday

STAFF BUDGET PRESENTATION 4.

Chief Freitag advised the Board that there are individuals that are presenting false information to
the public; therefore, he provided a Financial Comparison Illustration document to the Board,
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public, and media and read the document. 
 
Cyndy Dicus arrived at 4:48 p.m. 
 
There was a brief exchange between Director Steel and Chief Freitag regarding what is the
calculation of assigned portion of levy between the CYFD and CVFD for paying the expenses of
CAFMA. 
 
There was further discussion regarding increasing property values, how the capital reserve fund is
utilized for specific large purchases, the $3.25 tax rate limitation, the proportion of CAFMA funding,
and the historical savings.

PUBLIC HEARINGS 5.

Each Board Chair shall open their respective public hearings for comments. Comments will be limited 3
minutes and the total time for the public hearings shall not exceed 30 minutes. 

Chino Valley Fire District - Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Budget A.

CVFD Board Chair Dicus opened the Public Hearing at 4:53 pm. 
 
There were no public comments. 
 
CVFD Board Chair Dicus closed the Public Hearing at 4:54 pm.

Central Yavapai Fire District - Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Budget B.

CYFD Board Chair Packard opened the Public Hearing at 4:53 p.m. 
 
There were no comments. 
 
CYFD Board Chair Packard closed the Public Hearing at 4:54 p.m.

Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority - Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Budget C.

CAFMA Board Chair Pettit opened the Public Hearing at 4:53 p.m. 
 
There were no comments. 
 
CAFMA Board Chair Pettit closed the Public Hearing at 4:54 pm.

NEW BUSINESS6.

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Approval of Chino Valley Fire District Resolution 2018-02
and Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Final Budget 

A.

Motion to approve Chino Valley Fire District Resolution 2018-02 and Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Final
Budget 
 
Chief Tharp provided the 5-Year Revenue & Expense Projections for Chino Valley Fire District ,
Central Yavapai Fire District, and Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority to all Board
members and to the public. He explained that estimates were developed utilizing information
provided by the Yavapai County Assessor's Office, County Treasurer, and real estate
projections. He gave an overview of the projections explaining that the overall budget for
Fiscal Year 2016-2017 budget went down about 2% and then 3% more in 2017-2018; it
dramatically increased this year by 10%. He explained that staff has maintained 3% increase in
operating expenses as the Board had requested; however, that is difficult to maintain with an
organization of this size with wages, benefits, fuel, etc. A lot of the increase is due to capital
expenditures. The CVFD tax rate is forecast to remain at $3.25 for the next 5 years; CYFD
members may see a leveling and then a decrease in their tax rate. He explained that we are
trying to control what is within our power and are working with State Legislature. We know we
will receive another employer increase next year with PSPRS. Chief Tharp stated that staff is
dedicated to live within our means and asked the Board to hold staff accountable.  
 
Director Jacobs voiced concerns to Chief Tharp about the expenses not being reduced enough
to provide additional employee benefits and asked for confirmation that the projected
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increases in levy to CYFD was about a million dollars per year. Chief Tharp confirmed the
projections - based on PSPRS and overall expense forecasts. He also clarified if Director
Jacobs wanted to increase the budget to accommodate the employee benefit increases she
requested. 
 
Director Steele voiced his utmost confidence in Chief Tharp's abilities to budget and reduce
costs based on prior meetings and experiences when Chief Tharp was the Union President.  
 
Motion to approve Chino Valley Fire District Resolution 2018-02 and Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Final
Budget

Move: Julie Pettit  Second: Dave Dobbs  Status: Passed

Yes: Dave Dobbs, Cyndy Dicus, Julie Pettit, Todd League, Rick Mayday

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Approval of Chino Valley Fire District Fiscal Certification for
Fiscal Year Budget 2018-2019 

B.

Motion to approve Chino Valley Fire District Fiscal Certification for Fiscal Year 2018-2019
Budget.

Move: Dave Dobbs  Second: Todd League  Status: Passed

Yes: Dave Dobbs, Cyndy Dicus, Julie Pettit, Todd League, Rick Mayday

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Approval of Central Yavapai Fire District Resolution 2018-
05 and Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Final Budget 

C.

Motion to approve 2018-2019 Final Budget. 
 
Director Wasowicz thanked Chief Tharp for the time he spent meeting with him to answering
his questions and also thanked Chief Bliss for his work. 
 
Director Zurcher clarified with Chief Freitag that CYFD's tax rate would be $2.6664 if not for
CAFMA and the previous projection with CAFMA was $2.60; the current rate is $2.5964--just
slightly below.

Move: Matt Zurcher  Second: Jeff Wasowicz  Status: Passed

Yes: Darlene Packard, Tom Steele, Jeff Wasowicz, Matt Zurcher

No: ViciLee Jacobs

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Approval of Central Yavapai Fire District Fiscal Certification
for Fiscal Year Budget 2018-2019 

D.

Motion to approve Central Yavapai Fire District Fiscal Certification for Fiscal Year 2018-2019
Budget.

Move: Jeff Wasowicz  Second: Matt Zurcher  Status: Passed

Yes: ViciLee Jacobs, Darlene Packard, Tom Steele, Jeff Wasowicz, Matt Zurcher

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Approval of Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority
Resolution 2018-01 and Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Final Budget 

E.

Motion to approve Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority Resolution 2018-01 and Fiscal
Year 2018-2019 fiscal budget 
 
Chair Pettit expressed her appreciation of staff's work and their working relationship.

Move: Dave Dobbs  Second: Matt Zurcher  Status: Passed
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Yes: Dave Dobbs, Darlene Packard, Julie Pettit, Jeff Wasowicz, Matt Zurcher

Motion, Discussion, and Action Regarding Approval of Central Arizona Fire and Medical Fiscal
Certification for Fiscal Year Budget 2018-2019 

F.

Motion to approve Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority Fiscal Certification for Fiscal
Year 2018-2019 Budget.

Move: Darlene Packard  Second: Matt Zurcher  Status: Passed

Yes: Dave Dobbs, Darlene Packard, Julie Pettit, Jeff Wasowicz, Matt Zurcher

ADJOURNMENT7.

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 5:15 p.m.

Move: Tom Steele Second: Matt Zurcher Status: Passed
Yes: Dave Dobbs, ViciLee Jacobs, Darlene Packard, Tom Steele, Cyndy Dicus, Julie Pettit, Jeff
Wasowicz, Matt Zurcher, Todd League, Rick Mayday

___________________________________________________
Chino Valley Fire District Board Clerk / Date

___________________________________________________
Central Yavapai Fire District Board Clerk / Date

________________________________________________________________
Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority Board Clerk / Date
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z:\administration\office\fire board\miscellaneous\5a bank reconciliation board approval 
sheet.docx 

The Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority Board of Directors have reviewed and 
approved the following financial documents to include Income Statements, Balance 
Sheets, and Bank Reconciliations with supporting documents, Revenue and 
Expenditure Graphs, and Cash Flow Projections in compliance with A.R.S. § 48-805, 
807. 

CAFMA General Fund 

 

   
 Fire Board Chairperson Date 
 
 
 
   
 Fire Board Clerk Date 
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I. PURPOSE 
 

The purpose of this policy is to identify the purpose and function of the Policy 
Committee. 

 
II. SCOPE 

 
This applies to all Policy Committee Members.  
 
The Policy Committee shall consist of the following representatives: 
 

 Fire Chief 

 Battalion Chief (or designee)  

 Labor Representative (2) 

 Assistant Chief of Administration / Executive Administrative Director 

 Administrative  Member Representative (2) 

 Planning and Logistics Representative 

 Operations Member Representative (3) 

 Fire Prevention Representative 

 Alternate Members 
 
III. POLICY 

 
A Policy Advisory Committee shall be established to study issues and make 
policy recommendations to the Board of Directors. Representation on the 
Committee shall be drawn from all levels of the organization. 
 
The Policy Committee will serve as an advisory committee to the Board of 
Directors on all items that fall within the scope of the current policy manual. Items 
of policy will be presented to the Board of Directors after a majority vote by the 
Policy Committee. A dissenting opinion may be included in the presentation if the 
dissenter wishes.  

 
The Policy Committee shall operate under the provisions of the Arizona Open 
Meeting Law and Robert's Rules of Order. The Policy Committee may also 
discuss items related to operational procedures and make recommendations to 
the Fire Chief for consideration. 
 
The Committee may meet on a monthly basis; however, due to the wildland 
season and reduced attendance, meetings may be suspended annually during 
the months of June, July, and August as directed by Fire Chief. 

 
Selection 
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The representatives shall be selected by their peers.  
 

Term 
Each Committee member will serve at least a two-year term with the exception of 
the Fire Chief and the Assistant Chief of Administration. Positions will be open for 
selection in April of each year. 
 
Attendance 
The Policy Committee will meet as needed. Committee members must attend 
66% of the meetings and not miss more than 3 consecutive meetings to remain a 
member of the Committee. If a member is removed from the Committee for poor 
attendance, the alternate shall assume the regular position and another alternate 
will be selected as outlined above. 

 
Officers 
Officers of the Committee shall consist of a chairperson and a clerk. These 
officers will be elected from the membership of the Committee at an election 
during the regular meeting in April of each year. If either office is vacated for any 
reason, the Committee shall elect an interim officer to fill the position until the 
next annual election. 
 
The Clerk shall produce agendas, packets, and minutes for Policy Committee 
meetings at the direction of the Committee. The Clerk may be a non-voting 
member appointed by the Chairperson. 
 
Voting 
Each position on the Policy Committee has one vote. Members must be present 
to cast a vote. An alternate may cast a vote if a regular member is not present at 
the meeting. 

 
Policy Review 
All policies including the organizational chart will be reviewed every 5 years. 
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I. PURPOSE 
 

This policy identifies preliminary, testing, and probationary requirements for 
persons applying for a reserve firefighter. 

 
II. SCOPE 

 
This policy applies to all persons applying for a reserve firefighter position with 
the District. 

 
III. POLICY 
 

Preliminary Requirements for Interagency Reserve Firefighter 

 Reside within Prescott Basin Area (including Prescott, Prescott Valley, 
Dewey-Humboldt, Chino Valley, Paulden, Groom Creek and Williamson 
Valley); 

 Be a minimum of 18 years of age; 

 Possess a valid Healthcare Provider CPR Card or equivalent, pursuant to 
A.R.S. Title 9 § 36-2202(a); 

 Possess a minimum of a valid EMT or CEP certification from the Arizona 
Department of Health Services. 

 Possess a valid State of Arizona Driver’s License and maintain a driving 
record that supports insurability with District’s insurer; 

 Have no criminal convictions or pending criminal charges as described in 
Hiring and Promotion Policy; 

 No felony within previous 10 years or misdemeanor within previous 3 years; 

 No convictions involving moral turpitude; 

 Be insurable by the District’s insurance carrier for operation of District 
vehicles; 

 Arizona State Firefighter I and II Certification ; 

 Current CPAT Card – Candidate Physical Abilities Test. 
 
Testing Requirements for Reserve Firefighter 
Successful completion of interagency reserve firefighter testing process, 
including:  

 Written exam 

 Oral review board 

 Back ground check – finger prints and driving record 

 Drug screening 

 Psychological exam  

 Medical exam per the District’s and CVFD’s requirements 
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The following point values will be used for each phase of testing and will govern 
the placement on eligibility lists. 
 
Examination Phases 
CPAT - Physical Abilities Pass/Fail 
Written Exam  50 points 
Oral Review Board  50 points 

 
Additional Credit 
A maximum of 5.0 points may be accumulated with additional points. 
 
Fire Science Credits 
Credit of 0.1 point will be awarded for 3 credit hours received with a minimum 
grade of "C." A maximum of 1.0 point will be awarded for fire science credits, if 
not receiving college degree credit.  
 
Medical Certifications 
1.0 points will be awarded for each level of Arizona medical certification of EMT 
and CEP.  
 
All medical points will be cumulative. 
 
A candidate need not have actually obtained each lower level of certification (i.e., 
an EMT who acquired CEP status would receive credit for each level, or 2.0 
points). An EMT would be the lowest level medical certification required. 
 
Fire Corps Points 
Credit of 0.1 point will be awarded for every 45 hours of time volunteered up to a 
maximum of 0.5 points for active Fire Corps members. 

 
Military Experience 
2 points will be awarded to anyone with a discharge under honorable conditions 
from any United States recognized military service branch.  
 
Other Certifications 
Credit of 0.1 point will be awarded for each of the following certifications: HazMat 
First Responder - Operations, TRT or Hazardous Materials Technician; Wildland 
Firefighter Type 2. 
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I. PURPOSE 
 

The purpose of this policy is to address the use of leave request forms. 
 

II. SCOPE 
 

This policy applies to all Agency members that are eligible to request leave. 
 
III. POLICY 

 
All members requesting leave must submit a "Request Form" seeking such 
approval before taking preferred vacation, regular vacation, military leave, 
educational leave, special leave without pay, or any absence for which the 
member knows the date(s) in advance. 
 
If a leave request form is not completed prior to taking leave, a leave request 
form must be completed upon return to duty.  
 
All "Request Forms" shall be submitted through channels to the appropriate chief 
officer or to their supervisor for non-operations members. 
 
It is the requesting member's responsibility to ensure that the request has the 
proper signatures, is completed, and is submitted in the prescribed time. 
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Move to Standard Operating Guidelines (SOG) 
I. PURPOSE  

 
This policy identifies preliminary, promotional testing and probationary 
requirements for a Fire Mechanic position. 

 
II. SCOPE 

 
This policy applies to persons applying for the position of Fire Mechanic. 

 
III. POLICY 
 

Preliminary Requirements for Fire Mechanic 

 Three years' experience in automotive and diesel truck repair. 

 Reside within a 30-minute response of the Agency. New members have 6 
months in which to comply with this requirement. 

 Minimum of 18 years of age. 

 Valid State of Arizona Driver’s License and maintain a driving record that 
supports insurability with Agency’s insurer. 

 No felony (within previous 10 years) or misdemeanor (within previous 3 
years) convictions involving moral turpitude. 

 
Testing Requirements for Fire Mechanic 
Successful completion of Agency testing process, which includes: 

 Written Exam 

 Oral Review Board 
 

The following point values will be used for each phase of the testing and will 
govern the placement on eligibility lists. 
 
Examination Phases 
Written Exam 50 points 
Oral Review Board 50 points 
 
Additional Credit 
Vehicle Maintenance Credits 
Credit of 0.1 point will be awarded for 3 credit hours received with a minimum 
grade of "C." A maximum of 1 point will be awarded, with copy of transcript. 

 
College / Trade School Degree Credit 

 An Automotive Associate's Degree will receive a total of 2.0 points. 

 A Bachelor’s Degree will receive a total of 4.0 points. 
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All college / trade school level credits must be from an accredited educational 
institution. 

 
Other Certifications 

 Credit of 0.1 point for each EVT certification 

 Credit of 0.1 point for each individual ASE certification 

 Credit of 0.2 points for ASE master automobile technician 

 Credit of 0.3 points for ASE master medium / heavy truck technician 
 

Fire Engine Mechanic Experience 
Credit of 0.1 point will be awarded for a minimum of 2 years of fire engine 
mechanic experience. 

 
Eligibility List 
An eligibility list will be established and promotions will be made as needed. 
 
Probationary Requirements for Fire Mechanic 

 Pass probationary final written exam and oral review board. 

 Meet Agency standards on final probationary evaluation. A score of "meets 
departmental standards" must be attained by the third quarter evaluation for 
the probationary period to continue or the member will be considered for 
termination or demotion. 
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Move to Standard Operating Guidelines (SOG) 
I. PURPOSE 

 
This policy identifies preliminary, promotional testing and probationary 
requirements for a Fleet Services Manager position. 

 
II. SCOPE 

 
This policy applies to persons applying for the position of Fleet Services 
Manager. 

 
III. POLICY 
 

Preliminary Requirements for Fleet Services Manager 

 Eight years' experience in automotive and diesel truck repair. 

 Five years' experience working on fire service vehicles. 

 No felony (within previous 10 years) or misdemeanor (within previous 3 
years) convictions involving moral turpitude. 

 
Testing Requirements for Fleet Services Manager 
Successful completion of Agency testing process, which includes: 

 Oral Review Board 
 

The following point values will be used for each phase of the testing and will 
govern the placement on eligibility lists. 
 
Additional Credit 
Vehicle Maintenance Credits 
Credit of 0.1 point will be awarded for 3 credit hours received with a minimum 
grade of "C." A maximum of 1.0 point will be awarded. 

 
College / Trade School Degree Credit 

 An Automotive Associate's Degree will receive a total of 2.0 points. 

 A Bachelor's Degree will receive a total of 4.0 points. 
 

All college / trade school level credits must be from an accredited educational 
institution. 

 
Other Certifications 
Credit of 0.3 points will be awarded for an ASE Master Heavy Duty Truck Tech 
Certification. 

 



228 FLEET SERVICES MANAGER PROMOTIONAL / PROBATIONARY 
Created/Revised:  07/01/2016 
Reviewed: 06/01/2010 
 

 

Page 2 of 2 

Eligibility List 
An eligibility list will be established and promotions will be made as needed. 

 
Probationary Requirements for Fleet Services Manager 

 Pass probationary final oral review board. 

 Meet Agency standards on final probationary evaluation. A score of "meets 
departmental standards" must be attained by the third quarter evaluation for 
the probationary period to continue or the member will be considered for 
termination or demotion. 

 Obtain basic supervisory training. 
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Move to Standard Operating Guidelines (SOG) 
 
I. PURPOSE  

This policy is to establish the preliminary requirements for the position of Office 
Assistant. 

 
II. SCOPE 

 
This policy applies to persons applying for the position of Office Assistant. 

 
III. POLICY 
 

Preliminary Application Requirements 

 Valid State of Arizona Driver’s License and maintain a driving record that 
supports insurability with Agency’s insurer. 

 Minimum of 18 years of age. 

 Basic computer operation skills, including word processing. 

 No felony (within previous 10 years) or misdemeanor (within previous 3 
years) convictions involving moral turpitude. 

 
Testing Requirements for Office Assistant 
See Administrative Testing SOG for specific scoring direction for the Assessment 
Center. 

 
Additional Credit 
Computing / Office Administration College Credits 
Credit of 0.1 point will be awarded for 3 credit hours received with a minimum 
grade of "C."  A maximum of 1 point will be awarded. 

 
College Degree Credit 

 An Associate’s Degree in Computing and Information Systems or Office 
Administration will receive a total of 2 points. 

 A Bachelor’s Degree will receive a total of 4 points.  
 

All college level credits must be from an accredited educational institution. 
 

Eligibility List 
An eligibility list will be established and promotions will be made as needed. 

 
Probationary Requirements for Office Assistant 

 Pass probationary final written exam and oral review board. 
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Meet Agency standards on final probationary evaluation. A score of "meets 
departmental standards" must be attained by the third quarter evaluation for the 
probationary period to continue or the member will be considered for termination 
or demotion. 
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Move to Standard Operating Guidelines (SOG) 
 
 
232.1 Preliminary Requirements for Records Management Specialist and Finance 
Assistant 
 
Two years of uninterrupted full-time service with the Agency as an Office Assistant or 
equivalent knowledge and experience. 
Minimum of 18 years of age. 
Intermediate computer operation skills, including word processing, spreadsheets, and 
databases. 
No felony (within previous 10 years) or misdemeanor (within previous 3 years) 
convictions involving moral turpitude. 
 
232.2 Testing Requirements for Records Management Specialist and Finance 
Assistant 
Successful completion of Agency testing process, which includes: 

Written Exam 
Assessment Center 
Oral Review Board 

 
The following point values will be used for each phase of the testing and will govern the 
placement on eligibility lists. 
 

Examination Phases 
Written Exam 25 points 
Assessment Center 40 points 
Oral Review Board 35 points 

 

Additional Credit 
Computing / Office Administration College Credits 
Credit of 0.1 point will be awarded for 3 credit hours received with a minimum grade 
of "C." A maximum of 1 point will be awarded. 

 
College Degree Credit 
An Associate’s Degree in Computing and Information Systems or Office 
Administration will receive a total of 2 points. 
 
A Bachelor’s Degree will receive a total of 4 points. 
 
All college level credits must be from an accredited educational institution. 

 

Eligibility List 
An eligibility list will be established and promotions will be made as needed. 
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232.3 Probationary Requirements for Records Management Specialist and 
Finance Assistant 
Pass probationary final written exam and oral review board. 
Meet Agency standards on final probationary evaluation. A score of "meets 
departmental standards" must be attained by the third quarter evaluation for the 
probationary period to continue or the member will be considered for termination or 
demotion. 
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Move to Standard Operating Guidelines (SOG) 
 
233 FINANCE, HUMAN RESOURCE, AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
SPECIALISTS 
 
233.1 Preliminary Requirements for Finance, Human Resource, and Information 
Technology Specialists 
Two years of uninterrupted full-time service with the Agency as an Office Assistant, 
Records Management Specialist or equivalent knowledge and experience. 
Minimum of 18 years of age. 
Intermediate computer operation skills, including word processing, spreadsheets, and 
databases. 
No felony (within previous 10 years) or misdemeanor (within previous 3 years) 
convictions involving moral turpitude. 
 
233.2 Testing Requirements for Finance, Human Resource, and Information 
Technology Specialists 
Successful completion of Agency’s competitive testing process, which include: 
 

Written Exam 
Assessment Center 
Oral Review Board 

 
(Point values will be assigned for each phase of the testing and will govern the 
placement on eligibility lists.) 
 

Additional Credit 
College Credits 
Applicable field of study corresponding to position applying for: 
Credit of 0.1 point will be awarded for 3 credit hours received with a minimum grade 
of "C." A maximum of 1 point will be awarded. 

 
College Degree Credit 
An Associate’s Degree in applicable area of study will receive a total of 2 points. 
 
A Bachelor’s Degree will receive a total of 4 points. 

 
All college level credits must be from an accredited educational institution. 

 
Eligibility List 
An eligibility list will be established and promotions will be made as needed. 
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233.3 Probationary Requirements for Finance, Human Resource, and Information 
Technology Specialists 
 
Pass probationary final written exam and oral review board. 
Meet Agency standards on final probationary evaluation. A score of "meets 
departmental standards" must be attained by the third quarter evaluation for the 
probationary period to continue or the member will be considered for termination or 
demotion. 
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Move to Standard Operating Guidelines (SOG) 
 
234 LEAD ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 
 
234.1 Preliminary Requirements for Lead Administrative Specialist 

 Two years of uninterrupted full-time service with the Agency as a Finance, Human 
Resource, or Information Technology Specialist or equivalent knowledge and 
experience. 

 Minimum of 18 years of age. 

 Advanced computer operation skills, including accounting, word-processing, 
spreadsheets, and databases. 

 Intermediate knowledge of computer systems and networks, including trouble-
shooting. 

 Intermediate knowledge of human resources, Agency financing, and Agency 
administration. 

 General knowledge of supervisory skills to include problem-solving and team-
building. 

 No felony (within previous 10 years) or misdemeanor (within previous 3 years) 
convictions involving moral turpitude. 

 
234.2 Testing Requirements for Lead Administrative Specialist 

Successful completion of Agency testing process, which includes: 
 

Written Exam 
Assessment Center 
Oral Review Board 

 
The following point values will be used for each phase of the testing and will govern the 
placement on eligibility lists. 
 

Examination Phases 
Written Exam 25 points 
Assessment Center 40 points 
Oral Review Board 35 points 
 
Additional Credit 
Computing, Office Administration, Accounting, Business Administration College 
Credits 
Credit of .1 point will be awarded for 3 credit hours received with a minimum grade 
of "C." A maximum of 1 point will be awarded. 
 
College Degree Credit 
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An Associate’s Degree in Computing and Information Systems, Accounting, 
Business Administration, or Office Administration will receive a total of 2 points. 
 
A Bachelor’s Degree will receive a total of 4 points. 
 
All college level credits must be from an accredited educational institution. 

 
Eligibility List 
An eligibility list will be established and promotions will be made as needed. 
Revised:  05/08/2006 
 

234.3 Probationary Requirements for Lead Administrative Specialist 
Pass probationary final written exam and oral review board. 
Meet Agency standards on final probationary evaluation. A score of "meets 
departmental standards" must be attained by the third quarter evaluation for the 
probationary period to continue or the member will be considered for termination or 
demotion. 
 
Revised:  05/08/2006  
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Move to Standard Operating Guidelines (SOG) 
 
235 FACILITIES MAINTENANCE COORDINATOR 
 
235.1 Preliminary Requirements for Facilities Maintenance Coordinator 

 High School diploma or GED 

 Minimum of 18 years of age. 

 Valid State of Arizona Driver’s License and maintain a driving record that supports 
insurability with Agency’s insurer. 

 No felony (within previous 10 years) or misdemeanor (within previous 3 years) 
convictions involving moral turpitude. 

 
235.2 Promotion and Testing Requirements for Facilities Maintenance 
Coordinator 
Successful completion of Agency testing process, which includes: 

Written Exam 
Assessment Center 
Oral Review Board 

 
The following point values will be used for each phase of the testing and will govern the 
placement on eligibility lists. 

 
Examination Phases 
Written Exam 25 points 
Assessment Center 40 points 
Oral Review Board 35 points 
 
Additional Credit 
College Degree Credit 
Applicable field of study corresponding to position applying for: 

 Credit of 0.1 point will be awarded for applicable certifications. A maximum of 
1 point will be awarded. 

 Associate’s Degree in applicable area of study will receive a total of 2 points. 

 Bachelor’s Degree will receive a total of 4 points. 
 
All college level credits must be from an accredited educational institution.  
 
Eligibility List 
An eligibility list will be established and hiring will be made as needed. 

 
235.3 Probationary Requirements for Facilities Maintenance Coordinator 
Pass probationary final oral review board. 



235 FACILITIES MAINTENANCE COORDINATOR PRELIMINARY / 
TESTING / PROBATIONARY REQUIREMENTS 

Created/Revised:  07/01/2016 
Reviewed:  10/07/2008 

 

Page 2 of 2 

Meet Agency standards on final probationary evaluation. A score of "meets 
departmental standards" must be attained by the third quarter evaluation for the 
probationary period to continue or the member will be considered for termination or 
demotion. 



GOAL 1: Provide long term organizational, and financial stability.

Initiated Actions Assigned To
Target
Start
Date

Projected
Cost

Percent
Complete

Target
Completion

Date
Notes

Objective 1:  Continue to develop a new long term forcasting process based on Net Assessed Valuation limitations 
Run various data points based on the 2 year 
assessment process from the county Senior Staff Feb-20

Use data points to develop the new system Senior Staff It may take an additional 3 years to collect enough data to make an appropriate 
determination

Objective 2:  Add Tech Services to the Capital Plan and process
Develop and include a long term IT 
replacement, upgrade and maintence plan in the 
capital plan

Chief Bliss/Tech Manager Nov-18
Hisotically IT equipment has not been part of the Capital plan. However, after our 
Fiscal 18 IT Audit, it is clear that to provide long term sustainability for our IT 
systems it must be part of the capital plan

Develop and include a long term radio upgrade 
and maintenance plan in the capital plan Chief Bliss/Tech Manager/Staff Nov-18

Objective 3:  Develop Committee Charters and work Plans
Develop Committee charters and work plans Chief Freitag/Committee Chairs Jan-19
Objective 4: Review divisional standards for accreditation
Provide self evaluations to each area to be 
reviewed Bliss/Feddema Jan-19

Review divisional standings Senior Staff/Managers Jun-19
Objective 5:  Complete review, update and implementation of board policies for CAFMA, CYFD, and CVFD
Finalize review and updates of CAFMA board 
policies

Freitag/Tharp/Dixson/Board 
Members Aug-18

Push new templates to CYFD and CVFD Boards 
for review 

Freitag/Tharp/Dixson/Board 
Members Oct-18

Review policies and seek board input Freitag/Tharp/Dixson/Board 
Members Jan-19

Board to vote on new policies Freitag/Tharp/Dixson/Board 
Members Apr-19

Objective 6:  Review and update the Strategic Plan Document
Committee to begin review Freitag/Committee Jan-19
Monthly meetings and present the completed 
plan to the board Freitag/Committee Jul-19
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Objective 1 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Develop a new long term 
forcasting process based 
on Net Assessed 
Valuation limitations 

Chief Bliss 1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 2 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Add Tech Services to the 
Capital Plan and process

Senior Staff 
Tech

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 3 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Develop Committee 
Charters and work Plans

Freitag/
Committee 
Chairs

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 4 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Review divisional 
standards for 
accreditation

Bliss/
Division 
Heads

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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Objective 5 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Complete review, update 
and implementation of 
board policies for 
CAFMA, CYFD, and 
CVFD

Freitag/
Tharp/
Boards

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 6 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Review and update the 
Strategic Plan Document

Freitag/
Committee

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Page 3 of 12 Pages



GOAL 2:  Protect and educate our internal and external customers though prevention, enforcement, and public education programs.

Initiated Actions Assigned To
Target
Start
Date

Projected
Cost

Percent
Complete

Target
Completion

Date
Notes

Objective 1:  Implement Alpine Systems for Fire Prevention
Work with Alpine to fromat and transfer data 
from FH to Alpine Chase/Smith Jun-19

Implement the mobile inspection program 
through Alpine Chase/Smith Jul-19

Objective 2:  Adobt 2018 Code
Review the 2018 and create amendments Fire Prevention Staff Jan-19
Present code as presentation to board. Fire Prevention Staff Apr-19
Ask board to adopt the 2018 code Fire Prevention Staff Jul-19
Objective 3:  Review SOG's Per Latest Accreditation Standard
Review most current accreditation standard Chase/Smith Jun-19
Review current SOG's for compliance Chase/Smith Jun-19
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Objective 1 Assigned to Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19
Implement Alpine 
Systems for Fire 
Prevention

Chase/Smith 1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 2 Assigned to Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19
Adobt 2018 Code Chase/Smith 1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 3 Assigned to Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19
Review SOG's Per 
Latest Accreditation 
Standard

Chase/Smith 1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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GOAL 3:  Ensure long term organizational stability by providing education, training and mentoring programs for all employees.

Initiated Actions Assigned To
Target
Start
Date

Projected
Cost

Percent
Complete

Target
Completion

Date
Notes

Objective 1:  Develop and Host the Senior Leadership Academy
Work with Yavapai College and outside 
instructors to finalize curriculum and schedule Freitag/Feddema Sep-18

Post and promote program/open enrollment Freitag/Feddema Oct-18
Begin Classes Freitag/Feddema Jan-19
Objective 2:  Provide 40 hour ISO program
Coordinate with instructors Feddema/Parra Dec-18
Establish course dates Feddema/Parra Dec-18
Objective 3:  Implement new training RMS
Work with Alpine to develop and coordinate the 
module Feddema/Parra Aug-19

Coordinate with HR and Payroll to re-format 
and transfer data Feddema/Parra/Alpine Jan-19 Alpine will handle reformatting, but need to coordinate what will and will not be 

moved to the new system
Train personnel in use of new system Feddema/Parra Jun-19
Objective 4:  Implement BC Academy

Feddema/Parra Jun-19
Objective 5:   Move paramedic refresher all in house shifting to a 2 year cycle of classes that meet the requirement for refresher

Niemynski Dec-18

2018-2019 District Goals & Objectives
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Objective 1 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Develop and Host the Senior 
Leadership Academy

Freitag/
Feddema

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 2 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Provide 40 hour ISO program Feddema/
Parra

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 3 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Implement new training RMS Feddema/
Parra

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 4 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Implement BC Academy Feddema/
Parra/
Polacek

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 5 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Move paramedic refresher all 
in house shifting to a 2 year 
cycle of classes that meet the 
requirement for refresher

Niemynski 1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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GOAL 4: Provide for the proper design, development and maintenance of organizational IT and communications infrastructure. 

Initiated Actions Assigned To
Target
Start
Date

Projected
Cost

Percent
Complete

Target
Completion

Date
Notes

Objective 1:  Review IT audit results with new Tech Manager and determine what actions are appropriate regarding recommendations 
Review Results Bliss/Freitag Jan-19
Determine immediate vs. long term need Bliss/Freitag Jan-19
Develop implementation process Bliss/Freitag Jan-19
Objective 2:  Complete purchase and replacement of microwave equipment that is nearing end of life cycle
Determine equipment replacement needs Tech Services Nov-18
Make purchase Feb-19
Schedule and complete installation Aug-19
Objective 3:  Establish replacement schedule of office and laptop computers
Review replacement schedule provided by 
MerIT and reviewed by Auditors Tech Services/Senior Staff Nov-18

Determine appropriate plan to fund and 
implement Nov-18

Objective 4:  Complete installation of IT equipment in coordination with Station 61 remodel
Facilitate coordination with MerIT and 
contractor of installation of infrastructure during 
construction

Bliss/Tech Spring 2019

Install additional equipment after construction Spring 2019
Objective 5:  Complete move to Alpine RedNMX for RMS functions

Training Module Tech Services/Chief 
Feddema/Chief Tharp Jun-19

Prevention Module Aug-19
Inventory module Jun-19
Objective 6:  Complete installation of new VHF systemand test status on 3 channels
Develop a work  plan Oct-18
Determine additional staffing needs to ensure 
focus on VHF system completion Oct-18

Determine additional equipment needs and 
obtain said equipment Dec-18

VHF System on Air May-19
Objective 7:  Hire an IT help desk person per IT audit recommendations
Have the new tech manager work with HR on an 
appropriate job description and search Tech Services/Senior Staff Feb-19

Objective 8:  Hire a network engineer 
Job description and search criteria to be set by 
the end of Fiscal Year 2019 Tech Services/Senior Staff $65,000 Jul-19

Hire in Fiscal Year 2020 Aug-19
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Objective 1 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Review IT audit results with 
new Tech Manager and 
determine what actions are 
appropriate regarding 
recommendations 

Bliss/
Freitag

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 2 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Complete purchase and 
replacement of microwave 
equipment that is nearing end 
of life cycle

Tony/
Dave/
Bliss

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 3 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Establish replacement 
schedule of office and laptop 
computers

Tech 
Manager/
Bliss

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0-Jan

Objective 4 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Complete installation of IT 
equipment in coordination 
with Station 61 remodel

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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Objective 5 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Complete move to Alpine 
RedNMX for RMS functions

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 6 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Complete installation of new 
VHF systemand test status 
on 3 channels

Dave/
Tony/Bliss

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 7 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Hire an IT help desk person 
per IT audit 
recommendations

Tech 
Manager/
Bliss/HR

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 8 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Hire a network engineer Tech 
Manager/
Bliss/HR

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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GOAL 5: Ensure operational readiness through health, wellness, and prevention programs

Initiated Actions Assigned To
Target
Start
Date

Projected
Cost

Percent
Complete

Target
Completion

Date
Notes

Objective 1:  Transition from the current Gerkin testing protocal to a maximal/submaximal test
Ensure the test follows NFPA 1582 12MET test Peer Fitness Group Aug-18
Ensure the test meets IAFF/IAFC 
wellness/fitness initiative Peer Fitness Group Aug-18

Implement utiliazion of VO2 max machine Peer Fitness Group Nov-18
Objective 2: Develop a facilities cancer prevention plan
Establish what items need to be considered Safety Committee Jan-19
Establish which facilities need to be addressed Safety Committee Mar-19
Establish a priority list Safety Committee Mar-19
Determine a suitable replacement along with 
cost Safety Committee Mar-19

` Have a plan ready for implementation Fiscal 
Year 2019-2020 Safety Committee Mar-19 We will establish a plan along with a phased implementation this fiscal year and 

will begin a process of replacement for subsequent budget years
Objective 3: Give employees better access to mental health resources in a timely manner and at an affordable cost
Meet with local counselors to develop a 
relationship with the goal of expanding our 
contact list of suggested counselors for non-
traumatic counceling services

Labor/Management/HR Jan-19

Consider retaining a mental health professional 
with expertise in public safety trauma issues to 
provide support 

Peer Support Group/HR Jan-19

Additional training and “time in the seat” to be 
able to give CISD team members more 
credibility with employees in being able to 
provide support and guidance in times of crisis.

Peer Support Group/HR Feb-19

Expand the peer-support/CISD team with more 
members to better serve the employees of the 
Agency

Peer Support Group/HR Fall 2019

Host a Peer Support Training Class $7,000 Fall 2019
Provide an internal education program related to 
PTSD and make part of the Captain's Academy 
as well as the BC Academy

Peer Support Group/HR Jan-19

Objective 4: Review and improve annual preventative wellness checks to our employe `
Update current wellness SOG to reflect current 
practice and tests offered

Smith/Senior Staff/
Peer Fitness Group Sep-18

Research a dedicated facility or Clinic to 
provide physicals and doctors visits for the 
employees

Smith/Senior Staff/
Peer Fitness Group Oct-18

Research and develop a plan for a wellness 
center

Smith/Senior Staff/
Peer Fitness Group Nov-19

Establish a budget Smith/Senior Staff/
Peer Fitness Group Jan-19

2018-2019 District Goals & Objectives
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Objective 1 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Transition from the current 
Gerkin testing protocal to a 
maximal/submaximal test

Peer 
Team/
Polacek

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 2 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Develop a facilities cancer 
prevention plan

Safety 
Committee

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 3 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Give employees better 
access to mental health 
resources in a timely manner 
and at an affordable cost

Brookins/
Peer 
Group

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Objective 4 Assigned 
to

Duration Start End Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19

Review and improve annual 
preventative wellness checks 
to our employees in line with 
NFPA 1582

Smith/
Senior 
Staff/
Peer 
Fitness 
Group

1-Jul-18 30-Jun-19 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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TO:  Fire Board 
FROM: Chief Freitag 
DATE:  July 16, 2018 
  
SUBJECT: MOTION, DISCUSSION, AND ACTION REGARDING APPROVAL TO 

SURPLUS VEHICLES 

 

VEH# TYPE OF UNIT YEAR VIN # 
 
509 Type 1 Engine 1994 44KFT4285RWZ17872 
 This truck is our current training engine. It has been in service for 24 years. 
 
510 Truck company 1999 44KFT648XYWZ19270 
 This truck company has been in our fleet for 19 years and as our only aerial 

apparatus it has seen its share of wear and tear. Annual inspections have shown 
an increase in wear and cracking and the decision to replace it was approved by 
the Board. 

 
512 Type 3 Engine 2000 1HTSDADN9YH211819 
 This truck was replaced in 2014 after 14 years of service as a Type 1 and a Type 

3. There is no current need for a reserve Type 3. 
 
526 Ford Medic unit 1985 2FDKF37L1FCB20959 
 This truck has been in the fleet for 33 years. It last served as a mass casualty 

unit. The equipment housed on this vehicle is being moved to the warehouse, 
and the vehicle is no longer needed. 

 
661 Type 1 engine 1993 44KFT4280NWZ17621 
 This truck has been in the fleet for 25 years and is beyond its useful life. 
 
663 Type 3 engine 1999 1FV6JLCB1XHA29001 
 This truck has been in the fleet for 19 years and has served as a Type 1 as well 

as a Type 3 engine. It is now beyond its useful life. 
 
675 Type 3 engine 2004 44KFT44874WZ20231 
 This truck was replaced with a new unit that we took delivery of this year. It has 

had some issues in the past with weight and tire load carrying capacity; it has 
been a safety concern. 

 
676 Type 1 engine 2004 44KFT44854WZ20230 
 This engine was replaced by a new engine this year. It is different than all of our 

other Type 1 engines in that it is 4wd and sits substantially higher than all others. 
We have had numerous individuals fall out of the truck upon exiting based on 
unfamiliarity of the height. Due to this it does not serve us well in reserve 
capacity, and we would like to trade it off or sell it to an agency that can 
incorporate it into their fleet. 

 
Suggested Motion:  Approve surplus of vehicles per attached list 
 
If you have any questions, please call Assistant Chief Bliss or myself at 772-7711. 



Bids for Auditing Services - CAFMA, CYFD and CVFD

Total 3 year auditing cost for all Agencies 

Total 3 year auditing cost for all Agencies 

Total 3 year auditing cost for all Agencies 

7,320$                         
7,320$                         

23,552$                       

26,000$                       
4,500$                         
6,000$                         

Fiscal Year 2020
24,000.00$                 

4,000.00$                    
4,000.00$                    

111,272$                     

7,107$                         
7,107$                         

Hinton Burdick 6,900$                         CVFD 21,327$                       
Hinton Burdick 6,900$                         CYFD 21,327$                       

104,900$                     

Hinton Burdick 22,200$                       CAFMA 68,618$                       22,866$                       

ATLAS CPAs 5,500$                         CYFD 17,200$                       5,700$                         

ATLAS CPAs 24,000$                       CAFMA 75,000$                       
ATLAS CPAs 4,000$                         CVFD 12,700$                       

25,000$                       
4,200$                         

96,000$                       

Henry + Horne 4,000.00$                    CVFD 12,000$                       
Henry + Horne 4,000.00$                    CYFD 12,000$                       

4,000.00$                    
4,000.00$                    

Auditing Company Fiscal Year 2018 Fire Organization Total Agency Cost 
Henry + Horne 24,000.00$                 CAFMA 72,000$                       

Fiscal Year 2019
24,000.00$                 
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